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Meeting of the Governing Committee 
      Texas FAIR Plan Association 
  Teleconference/Web Conference 

February 24, 2025 
  Moody Gardens Hotel 

      7 Hope Blvd. 
Galveston, TX  

3:00 p.m. 

Interested parties can listen to the meeting live by going to www.texasfairplan.org. 
 Go to “About Us/Board Meetings” and access the video conferencing website with 

  instructions available on www.texasfairplan.org. 

*Indicates item on which the General Manager believes the TFPA Governing Committee is likely
to take action.  However, the governing committee may take action on any item that 

appears on this agenda. 

1. Call to Order – Reminder of the Anti-Trust Statement
A. Welcoming Remarks – Wendy Mueller   5 minutes 
B. Reminder of Anti-Trust Statement – Counsel
C. Meeting Format Information – Kristina Donley

2. Approve the Minutes from Prior Governing Committee Meeting   5 minutes 
– Wendy Mueller – Action/Vote Likely*

3. TFPA Operational Dashboard – David Durden   5 minutes 

4. Financial 30 minutes 
A. Report of the Secretary/Treasurer – E. Jay Sherlock – Action/Vote Likely*

1. Income Statement
2. Management Discussion and Analysis

B. Financial Statement Review by Staff – Stuart Harbour
1. Income Statement and Expense Statement
2. Balance Sheet
3. Cash & Short-Term Investments
4. Cash Flow Statement
5. Historical Data

C. 2024 Member Company Assessment – Stuart Harbour – Action/Vote Likely*

5. Actuarial – Jim Murphy 30 minutes 
A. Policy Count/Exposures
B. Reserve Adequacy
C. Appointed Actuary Qualification Documentation
D. Rate Filing Update
E. 2025 Funding; Reinsurance – Jim Murphy/Gallagher Re – Action/Vote Likely*

http://www.texasfairplan.org/
http://www.texasfairplan.org/
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6. Internal Audit Status & Update – Dan Graves – Weaver    10 minutes 
 

7. Underwriting Operational Review Update – Michael Ledwik 10 minutes 
  

8. Claims 15 minutes 
A. Claims Operations – Overview – Dave Williams  
B. Litigation Summary – Jessica Crass 

 
9. TFPA Operations 20 minutes 

A. IT System Enhancements – Michael Eleftheriades 
B. Communications and Legislative Affairs Update – David Durden 
C. Procedure to Appoint Interim GM If Needed/Required – Jessica Crass 

 
10. Closed Session (Governing Committee Only) 10 minutes 

A. Personnel Issues 
B. Legal Advice 

 
11. Matters Deliberated in Closed Session That May Require Action,   5 minutes 

if any, of the Governing Committee – Action/Vote Likely* 
 

12. Future Meetings – David Durden                                                                                 5 minutes  
• May 5, 2025 – Marriott South – Austin   
• August 4, 2025 – Tremont House – Galveston 
• Move December Meeting to November  

 
13. Committees – Wendy Mueller 5 minutes 

 
14. Adjourn  

 
  
 
 

 
 



1. Call to Order 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PO Box 99080, Austin, TX 78709-9080 | 1-800-979-6440 | texasfairplan.org 

Anti-Trust Statement 

The creation and operation of the Fair Access to Insurance Requirements (FAIR) Plan 
Association is authorized under Article 21.49A (now Chapter 2211) of the Texas Insurance 
Code.  The Governing Committee is authorized to administer the FAIR Plan. 

When involved in meetings or other activities of the FAIR Plan, Governing Committee 
members and insurer and agent participants are bound to limit their discussions and actions to 
matters relating solely to the business of the FAIR Plan and shall not discuss or pursue the 
business interests of individual insurers, agents, or others. There should be no discussions of 
or agreements to act that serve to restrain competition. This prohibition includes the exchange 
of information concerning individual company rates, coverage, market practices, claim 
settlement practices and other competitive aspects of individual company operations.  Each 
member is obligated to speak up immediately for the purpose of preventing any discussion of 
any of the foregoing subjects.  Counsel is asked to help us be mindful of these restraints and to 
alert us when our discussion goes into any of the prohibited subject areas. 



2. Approve the Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Minutes of the Texas FAIR Plan Association 
Governing Committee Meeting 

Teleconference/Webinar 
Omni Hotel 

   900 North Shoreline Blvd. 
Corpus Christi, TX  

 
December 9, 2024 

 
The Following Governing Committee Members were Present, Representing: 
1. Wendy Mueller (Chair)    State Farm 
2. E. Jay Sherlock (Secretary/Treasurer)  Public Member 
3. Ryan Bridges Public Member 
4. Frank Baumann     Public Member 
5. Georgia Neblett     Public Member 
6. Tim McCarthy Texas Farm Bureau 
7. John Miletti     Travelers 
8. Pamela Hurley     Public Member 
9. Mark Solomon     Agent Member 
10. Marianne Baker Ex-Officio Non-Voting Member, TDI 

 
Absent: Danny Pringle 

 
The Following TFPA Staff, Counsel, and Agents were Present: 
1.  David Durden, General Manager   TFPA   
2. Stuart Harbour, Chief Financial Officer  TFPA 
3. Jessica Crass, VP Legal and Compliance  TFPA 
4. Dave Williams, VP Claims    TFPA  
5. Michael Eleftheriades, Interim Chief   TFPA 
       Information Officer 
6. Michelle Friesenhahn, VP People and Business TFPA 
       Operations 
7. Jim Murphy, Chief Actuary   TFPA 
8. Michal Ledwik, VP Underwriting   TFPA 
9. Amy Koehl, Senior Project Administrator  TFPA 
10. Kristina Donley, Training, QA and   TFPA 
 Agency Audit Manager 
11. Jessica Davidson, Project Administrator  TFPA 
12. Ranjit Bhaskar, Information Security Officer TFPA 
13. Mike Perkins, Association Counsel  Perkins Law Group PLLC 

 
The Following Attendees Were Present: 
1. Allen Cashin  Gallagher Re 
2. Bill Dubinsky  Gallagher Re 
3. Joey Walker  Gallagher Re 
4. David Bolduc  OPIC 
5. Beaman Floyd  TCAIS 
6. Andrew Hurt  TDI 
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7. David Muckerheide  TDI    
8. Dan Graves  Weaver 

 
The Association’s Webinar Tool Attendance Report Indicates the Following Attendees 
were Online: 
1. Shirley Bowler 10. Rubi Harman 
2. J'ne Byckovski 11. Jordan He 
3. Lou Cusano 12. Melissa Heggen 
4. Kimberly Donovan 13. Elizabeth Howland 
5. Nicole Elliott 14. Shelina Jamani 
6. Angela Fang 15. Kenisha Schuster 
7. Allen Fulkerson 16. Greg Smith  
8. Alicia Gerte 17. Anna Stafford 
9. Jesus Guerrero 18. Aaron Taylor 

 
1. Call to Order: Chair Wendy Mueller called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m.  

Governing Committee members were provided with a copy of the anti-trust 
statement and reminded of the prohibitions in the statement by counsel.  
Kristina Donley provided meeting logistics and procedural information to the 
attendees.   
 

2. Approval of the Minutes from Prior Governing Committee Meeting: Mr. Solomon moved 
to approve the minutes from the August 5, 2024 and the November 7, 2024 meetings.  
Ms. Neblett seconded the motion.  The motion passed unanimously.   
 

3. Election of Governing Committee Officer: Mr. Baumann moved to nominate Ryan 
Bridges as the vice chair of the Texas FAIR Plan Association Governing Committee.  Ms. 
Neblett seconded the motion.  The motion passed unanimously.  
 

4. TFPA Operational Dashboard: Exposure growth has increased for the quarter.  Staff head 
count is 555 with 231 employees and 324 contractors.  Mr. Durden reported the 
commissioner has approved, in part, the Association’s request for an assessment.   
       

5.  Financial:   
A. Report of the Secretary/Treasurer: Mr. Sherlock reviewed the Treasurer’s Report.  

Mr. Solomon moved to accept the report.  Ms. Neblett seconded the motion.  The 
motion passed unanimously.    

B. Financial Statement Review by Staff: Direct written premiums for the nine months 
ending September 30, 2024 were $178.1 million.  Direct earned premiums earned 
through September 2024 were $113.5 million. 
 
The TFPA 2024-2025 reinsurance program was placed through the broker Gallagher 
Re and effective on July 1, 2024.  The program provides coverage of $518 million in 
excess of a $40 million initial retention and includes coverage that reduces the net 
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retention to $10 million for a second event.  Reinstatement premium protection was 
also purchased to cover 90.3% of the cost to reinstate the first $210 million of 
reinsurance limit.  The initial deposit premium for the 2024/2025 reinsurance 
program totaled $73.6 million compared to an initial budgeted estimate of $65.0 
million and an approved budget of $73.6 million.  This total reflects an overall rate-
on-line (ROL) of 12.73% compared to 11.20% ROL for the 2023/2024 program.  The 
initial net cost of the reinsurance program after ceding commission was $67.6 million.  
Ceded premiums are earned on a pro-rata basis over the term of the reinsurance 
coverage.  
 
Year-to-date direct losses and LAE totaled $160.6 million.  Year to date operating 
expenses were $13.5 million.   
 
Year-to-date commission expenses were $20.3 million.     

C. Review and Approval of 2025 Budget: Mr. Harbour reviewed the 2025 budget.  Ms. 
Neblett said personnel costs show a reduction but she thought the FAIR Plan would 
need more employees.  Mr. Harbour said that was the case and the dollar number 
change was made after the budget workshop.  Allocations could also make a 
difference.  Mr. Bridges asked if those new employees would be contractors or staff.  
Mr. Harbour said it would be permanent staff.  Mr. Solomon moved to approve the 
2025 budget.  Ms. Neblett seconded the motion.  The motion passed unanimously.   
 

6.  Actuarial:   
A. Policy Count/Exposures: Policy counts are up 50% year over year and exposures are 

up 95%.  Harris County is seeing an increase of over 60,000 policies.  There is more 
growth in the homeowner’s book of business than in the dwelling/fire book.   

B. Reserve Adequacy: TFPA actuarial staff has completed a review of Texas FAIR Plan 
Association loss and loss adjustment expense reserves as of September 30, 2024. 
 
As of September 30, 2024, TFPA carried $36.9 million in total gross loss and loss 
adjustment expense reserves with $12.9 million of the total gross loss and expense 
reserves ceded to reinsurance companies rated A- or better by A.M. Best Company.  
Collectability risk has been reviewed and found to be immaterial relative to total 
gross reserve.   
 
Based on this review, the initial quarterly estimate of ultimate gross loss & expense 
associated with Hurricane Beryl is set at $95 million.  TFPA actuarial staff will 
continue to monitor the development of claims associated with this event and 
update the ultimate estimate as necessary going forward.  The selected ultimate 
gross loss & expense estimate for Hurricane Harvey remains at $82.5 million.   
 
In the opinion of the chief actuary, the Association’s net reserves met the 
requirements of the insurance laws of Texas, were consistent with reserves 
computed in accordance with accepted actuarial standards and principles and made a 
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reasonable provision for all combined unpaid loss and loss expense obligations of the 
Association under the terms of its contracts and agreements.   

C. Annual Rate Review: Mr. Murphy revisited the presentation the governing committee 
saw at last month’s budget meeting and went over the revised methodology.   Mr. 
McCarthy moved to instruct the Association staff and authorize staff to file for a rate 
change with TDI in the amount set forth on the indications by territory slides 
presented by Mr. Murphy with amounts capped as follows: adopt indications subject 
to a 25% cap.  Mr. Miletti seconded the motion.  Ms. Neblett asked if most of the 
homes in the book of business are old and are most of them valued at around 
$100,000.  Mr. Murphy said the number has crept up recently but he thought the 
average was less than $200,000. 
 
A roll call vote was conducted. 
 
Ryan Bridges – Yes 
Frank Baumann – Yes 
Pamela Hurley – Yes 
Wendy Mueller – Yes 
E. Jay Sherlock – Yes 
Georgia Neblett – Yes 
Tim McCarthy – Yes 
John Miletti – Yes 
Mark Solomon – Yes 
 
The motion passed unanimously.   
 
Mr. McCarthy moved that with respect for deductibles, Association staff is authorized 
and directed to file with TDI to change deductible options on the slides presented by 
Mr. Murphy to add new parameters as follows: a minimum 2% deductible for all new 
and renewal policies providing a base rate credit as indicated and also file for 3,4 and 
5% optional deductibles as presented.  Mr. Baumann seconded the motion.  The 
motion passed unanimously.   
 
Mr. McCarthy said with the way TFPA is growing, putting in a new home discount at 
this time is something the committee wants to do that could potentially attract new 
business.  With the rapid growth TFPA is experiencing, it might be something to 
consider down the road.  Mr. Murphy confirmed that the Association is not writing 
much new home business.  The committee has decided to table this issue for the 
moment.   
 
Ms. Neblett moved that staff is authorized to respond to suggestions by TDI to make 
modifications to filings made in order to facilitate faster review and approval by TDI.  
Mr. Bridges seconded the motion.  The motion passed unanimously.   
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D. 2025 Hurricane Funding/Reinsurance: The 2024 hurricane season reinsurance 
program became effective on July 1, 2024 and provides protection up to $558 million.  
The final adjusted premiums for all reinsurance layers totaled $92.1 million.  
 
As a result of Hurricane Beryl, TFPA expects to recover over $50 million under the 
core reinsurance program with additional recoveries possible under the 
reinstatement premium coverage offsetting the costs to reinstate the reinsurance.  
The reinstatement ensured that TFPA continued to have full coverage for the 
remainder of the 2024 hurricane season, with a reduced retention of only $10 million 
for a second event.  
 
Given the extreme growth in TFPA exposures, staff plans to work with the broker 
Gallagher Re, to run the catastrophe models using exposures as of November 30, 
2024 to allow the TFPA Governing Committee to make reinsurance-related decisions 
earlier next year.   
 

7.  Internal Audit:   
A. Internal Audit Status Update: Current internal audit activities include emergency 

planning, catastrophe plan, customer experience, strategic communications, cash 
management, executive management, operational planning/reporting and risk 
assessment update.   
Upcoming activities include executive management, claims processing, HR 
administration and talent retention and follow up quarterly discussions.   

B. Catastrophe Plan Audit: Mr. Graves reviewed results of the Catastrophe Plan Incident 
Response Plan (CAT Plan).  

C. Internal Audit Risk Assessment and 2025 Proposed Audit Plan: Mr. Graves reviewed 
the risk assessment and went over the proposed three-year audit plan.  Mr. Baumann 
asked if there is a plan in place to manage the FAIR Plan if Mr. Durden is out for an 
extended period of time.  Mr. Durden said there is no formal plan.  Mr. Baumann 
asked if that plan would be something to consider developing for the future.  Ms. 
Neblett moved to accept the audit plan.  Mr. Bridges seconded the motion.  The 
motion passed unanimously.   
     

8.  Underwriting Operational Review Update: Mr. Ledwik reported that 99.28% of 
transactions were issued within 10 days of receiving the application and payment.  Of 
those transactions, 89% were straight through processed by the system and 11% were 
referred by the system to underwriting for additional information, review and approval 
prior to issuance.  He reported that 78.05% of calls were answered in under 20 seconds.   
 
During the second quarter of 2024, the committee was notified that the audit team was 
working on completing an audit of a larger agent.  The team completed the results and 
has identified compliance issues related to declination and flood process as well as 
accuracy of information on the application(s).  To address these issues, the team is 
working with the agency and formalizing a training plan to ensure these issues are 
resolved for the future.   
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A standard sample of ten agencies was selected in the third quarter of 2024 to verify 
compliance with the TFPA declination of coverage requirements and TFPA producer 
requirements and performance standards.  All agents have active property and casualty 
insurance licenses.  Eight out of ten agents are fully compliant with the audit 
requirements and two out of the ten agents have outstanding action items to fully be 
compliant with the audit requirements.   
 
To support agents in complying with audit requirements, staff have created a one-page 
resource guide.   

        
9.   Claims:   

A. Claims Operations: First notice of loss to property inspection is 4.7 days, compared to 
the industry average of 5.9 days.  The total cycle time of first notice of loss to 
payment daily is 10.7 days and 15.8 days for a catastrophe.  The total claim volume 
for 2024 is 15,704.                   

B. Litigation Summary: For the third quarter of 2024, there were 33 first party and four 
third party claims in suit received.     
 
For the third quarter of 2024, 116 first party and three third party claims with letters 
of representation were received.   

10.   TFPA Operations:   
A. IT Systems Enhancements: The cloud migration project is ongoing.  User acceptance 

testing for core insurance suite components (Billing Center, Policy Center and Claims 
Center) will begin in December.  Portals will go into stabilization in December and 
portal user acceptance will begin in January.  The planned go live date has been 
updated to April 25, 2025.   
 
Claims chatbots were deployed on May 20th and were in use for Beryl claims.  
Systems are functioning well with monthly releases limited to business-critical items 
selected and curated by the representative departments.  The IT budget is controlled 
and is currently $273K below projections.  

B. Cyber Security: This item will be covered in closed session.  
C. Communications and Legislative Update: Bill filing for next year’s legislative session 

opened on November 12.  To date, no bills directly addressing TFPA have been filed.  
Association staff will provide updates on bills potentially affecting the Association as 
the legislative session progresses. 
           

11. Closed Session: The meeting went into closed session at 5:48 p.m.  The meeting went 
back into open session at 6:16 p.m. 
 

12. Consideration of Issues Related to Matters Deliberated in Closed Session that May    
Require Action, If Any, of the Governing Committee: Committee members asked for a 
semi-annual cadence of cyber security updates.   
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14.  Committees: There was nothing to report.  
  
14. Future Meetings: Mr. Durden recognized the service of Tim McCarthy as this is his last 

meeting due to retirement.  
 
The next meetings are scheduled to take place on the following dates in the following 
locations: 

• February 24, 2025 – Moody Gardens Hotel – Galveston 
•  May 5, 2025 – Marriott South – Austin 
• August 4, 2025 – Tremont House – Galveston     

 
15.  Adjourn: There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 6:18 pm. 

 
 
 
 

 
____________________________  _________________________ 
Prepared by: Amy Koehl Approved by: Wendy Mueller  
Senior Project Administrator  TFPA Chair 
 



3. TFPA Operational Dashboard 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Operational Dashboard
Reporting as of December 31, 2024

Exposure Growth, Operating Expenses, and Headcount as of Reporting Date
All other amounts are Year to Date

72.6 K

113.9 K
124.8 K

16.3 B

32.9 B
37.0 B

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1*

Exposure Growth
 PIF  TIV

237.3 M
169.1 M

376.1 M
320.3 M

Written Earned

Premiums
Prior Year Budget
Actual 2025 Projected*

Claims Activity

Reported 16,933
Claims:

Incurred $120.4 M
Loss & LAE:

Loss Ratio: 71.2%

3.4 M 4.1 M 4.4 M 5.1 M 4.7 M 4.9 M

3.2 M
4.2 M 4.5 M 4.3 M 4.1 M

4.9 M

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1*

Operating Expenses
Actual Budget

Claims
50%Agents

38%

Underwriting
8%

Policyholder Service
4%

Complaints by Reason

24

Call Center
11,777

Agent
1,975

Self-Service Portal
1,517

Manual
1,097

Chat
567

Claims ReportingHeadcount

Employees: 229
Contractors: 202
Total: 431

Claims Disputes
(% of Reported Claims)

TDI Complaints:
Disputes:
Lawsuits:

11  (0.1%)
264 (1.6%)

24  (0.1%)

Net Income

$  -42.9 M
12.5 M

 55.4 M

Actual:
Budget:



Enterprise Projects
Status Update as of December 31, 2024

2024 2025 2026
Enterprise Projects Initiative Type Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

 Legislative Implementation Program (LIP88) Mandatory

LIP88 - HB 998 - TFPA Property Owners Assoc (Condos Mandatory

Guidewire Cloud Migration (PC9) Discretionary Planned

 Association Surcharge - Ph 1 Technical (On Hold) Mandatory

 Association Surcharge  - Ph 2 Business (On Hold) Mandatory

 Genesys Phone System Implementation Discretionary Planned



Enterprise Projects
Reporting Definitions

Initiative Types
Mandatory - Driven by Legislature, Regulations, Rules, or Governor or Commissioner Order
Required - Required for continuity of operations or contractual commitments
High Priority - Recommended or required by Board of Directors, Security, or Audit stakeholders
Discretionary Planned - Elective efforts with a degree of advanced planning, e.g., strategic plan
Discretionary Unplanned - Elective efforts without advanced planning

Project Status / Health

Indicator Definition Characteristics Recommended Action
 On Track A green indicator represents a healthy 

status (scope, budget, and schedule)
Expenses are within planned budget
Project is on schedule
Project is appropriately resourced
Quality is meeting expectations
Stakeholders are satisfied

Monitor data to ensure project is on 
track

 At Risk An amber indicator indicates the 
project is moving, but with risks that 
may become issues; Management 
should mitigate, resolve or control 
them to avoid project failure

Considerable overspending of more 
than 5%
A delay in schedule
Lack of resources

Monitor and control them to avoid 
falling into the red zone
If budgetary, conduct cost analysis to 
remediate or implement project 
change control process
If resource issues, consider 
prioritization

 Needs 
Action

A red indicator represents problems 
that exist and need to be analyzed, 
requiring evaluation and action to 
enable project success

Overspending by more than 10%
Delay in schedule
Quality issues
Resource shortage
Unsatisfied stakeholders

Management should analyze and find 
the reasons for the red status; take 
action to find a resolution

Project health report represents scope and schedule
Sources referenced: PMO Study Circle/Project Management Institute (PMI)
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4A2. Management Discussion and Analysis 



Texas FAIR Plan Association
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Results

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

Written and Earned Premiums

Reinsurance Costs

• The TFPA 2024-2025 reinsurance program was placed through our broker Gallagher Re and was 
effective July 1, 2024. The program provides coverage of $518 million in excess of a $40 million 
initial retention and includes coverage that reduces the net retention to $10 million for a second 
event. Reinstatement premium protection was also purchased to cover 90.3% of the cost to 
reinstate the first $210 million of reinsurance limit. Gross ceded premium for the 2024/25 
reinsurance program totaled $92.5 million which includes $1.7 million of reinstatement premium 
associated with Hurricane Beryl. This total reflects an overall rate-on-line (ROL) of 12.7% compared 
to 11.2% ROL for the 2023/24 program. The net cost of the reinsurance program after ceding 
commission was $84.8 million. Ceded premiums are earned on a pro-rata basis over the term of 
the reinsurance coverage.

Dec-2024 Dec-2024 Variance $/count Variance %
Actual vs Budget YTD Actual YTD Budget Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)

Direct Written Premiums $ 237.3 M $ 154.1 M $ 83.2 M 54.0%

Direct Earned Premiums $ 169.1 M $ 135.2 M $ 34.0 M 25.1%

Policies In-Force 113,860 81,448 32,412 39.8%

Dec-2024 Dec-2023 Variance $/count Variance %
Current Yr vs Prior Yr Actuals YTD Actual YTD Actual Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)

Direct Written Premiums $ 237.3 M $ 113.5 M $ 123.8 M 109.1%

Direct Earned Premiums $ 169.1 M $ 92.2 M $ 76.9 M 83.4%

Policies In-Force 113,860 72,626 41,234 56.8%



Texas FAIR Plan Association
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Results

(cont’d)

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Incurred

Operating Expenses

• Net operating expenses shown above and on the statutory income statement exclude claims 
related expenses which are recorded in losses and loss adjustment expense. Expenses under 
budget include Personnel Expenses ($578,000) and Other Expenses including rental, travel, and 
postage ($35,000).  Expenses over budget include Professional & Consulting Services ($1.5 
million) and Hardware and Software ($164,000).

Dec-2024 Dec-2024 Variance $/count Variance %

Actual vs Budget YTD Actual YTD Budget Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)
Direct Losses Incurred $ 155.6 M $ 30.8 M $ 124.8 M 405.4%
Direct LAE Incurred $ 28.3 M $ 7.5 M $ 20.8 M 277.6%
Total Direct Losses & LAE $ 183.9 M $ 38.3 M $ 145.6 M 380.4%

Loss & LAE Ratio 108.7% 28.3% 80.4%

Dec-2024 Dec-2023 Variance $/count Variance %

Current Yr vs Prior Yr Actuals YTD Actual YTD Actual Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)
Direct Losses Incurred $ 155.6 M $ 38.7 M $ 117.0 M 302.6%
Direct LAE Incurred $ 28.3 M $ 8.7 M $ 19.6 M 225.6%
Total Direct Losses & LAE $ 183.9 M $ 47.3 M $ 136.6 M 288.5%

Loss & LAE Ratio 108.7% 51.3% 57.4%

Dec-2024 Dec-2024 Variance $/count Variance %

Actual vs Budget YTD Actual YTD Budget Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)
Operating Expenses $ 18.2 M $ 17.1 M $ 1.1 M 6.3%
Operating Expense Ratio 10.8% 12.7% (1.9%)

Dec-2024 Dec-2023 Variance $/count Variance %

Current Yr vs Prior Yr Actuals YTD Actual YTD Actual Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)
Operating Expenses $ 18.2 M $ 13.0 M $ 5.2 M 40.0%
Operating Expense Ratio 10.8% 14.1% (3.3%)



Texas FAIR Plan Association
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Results

(cont’d)

Commission Expense and Premium Taxes

Other Income (Expense)

• Higher interest rates continue to produce better than budgeted investment income.

Net Income (Loss)

Dec-2024 Dec-2024 Variance $/count Variance %
Actual vs Budget YTD Actual YTD Budget Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)

Commission Expense $ 27.1 M $ 17.0 M $ 10.1 M 59.7%
Premium Taxes $ 4.1 M $ 2.8 M $ 1.3 M 46.0%

Dec-2024 Dec-2023 Variance $/count Variance %
Current Yr vs Prior Yr Actuals YTD Actual YTD Actual Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)

Commission Expense $ 27.1 M $ 12.5 M $ 14.6 M 116.4%
Premium Taxes $ 4.1 M $ 2.0 M $ 2.1 M 108.7%

Dec-2024 Dec-2024 Variance $/count Variance %
Actual vs Budget YTD Actual YTD Budget Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)

Gross Investment Income $ 2.1 M $ 1.8 M $ 0.3 M 15.9%

Dec-2024 Dec-2023 Variance $/count Variance %
Current Yr vs Prior Yr Actuals YTD Actual YTD Actual Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)

Gross Investment Income $ 2.1 M $ 1.4 M $ 0.7 M 49.0%

Dec-2024 Dec-2024 Variance $/count Variance %
Actual vs Budget YTD Actual YTD Budget Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)

Net Income (Loss) ($ 42.9 M) $ 12.5 M ($ 55.4 M) (441.9%)

Dec-2024 Dec-2023 Variance $/count Variance %
Current Yr vs Prior Yr Actuals YTD Actual YTD Actual Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)

Net Income (Loss) ($ 42.9 M) ($ 19.0 M) ($ 23.9 M) 125.3%



Texas FAIR Plan Association
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Results

(cont’d)

Surplus (Deficit)

• The Association’s beginning 2024 deficit of $17.7 million increased to $60.1 million as of 
December 31, 2024, due primarily to the year-to-date net loss of $42.9 million.

********************

Current Period vs. Dec-2024 Dec-23 Variance $/count Variance %
Prior Year End Actual YTD Actual YTD Actual Inc (Dec) Inc (Dec)

Surplus (Deficit) ($ 60.1 M) ($ 17.7 M) ($ 42.4 M) 240.2%
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Statutory Income Statement 
(In 000s)

1 1

2 Actuals - 2024 Budget - 2024 Variance - 2024 Actuals - 2023 2

3 3

4 Premiums Written: 4

5 Direct 237,277$            154,099$           83,177$             113,460$          5

6 Ceded (92,508) (65,000) (27,508) (45,518) 6

7 Ceded - Depopulation 0 0 0 0 7

8 Net 144,768              89,099               55,669               67,942              8

9 9

10 Premiums Earned: 10

11 Direct 169,126$            135,162$           33,964$             92,201$            11

12 Ceded (69,865) (55,085) (14,780) (38,884) 12

13 Ceded - Depopulation 0 0 0 0 13

14 Net 99,261 80,077 19,184 53,316 14

15 15

16 Deductions: 16

17 Direct Losses and LAE Incurred 75,906 38,279 37,627 49,839 17

18 Direct Losses and LAE Incurred - Harvey 0 0 0 (2,500) 18

19 Direct Losses and LAE Incurred - Beryl 108,000 0 108,000 0 19

20 Ceded Losses and LAE Incurred - Harvey 482 0 482 2,500 20

21 Ceded Losses and LAE Incurred - Beryl (64,024) 0 (64,024) 0 21

22 Operating Expenses 18,202 17,122 1,080 13,005 22

23 Commission Expense 27,075 16,951 10,124 12,511 23

24 Ceding commissions / brokerage (7,734) (5,744) (1,990) (3,573) 24

25 Premium / Maintenance Tax 4,119 2,820 1,298 1,974 25

26 Total Deductions 162,025 69,428 92,596 73,756 26

27 27

28 Net Underwriting Gain or (Loss) (62,764) 10,648 (73,412) (20,439) 28

29 29

30 Other Income or (Expense): 30

31 Gross Investment Income 2,078 1,793 285 1,395 31

32 Line of Credit Fees (92) (92) 0 (91) 32

33 Interest Expense on Line of Credit Advance 0 0 0 0 33

34 Member Assessment Income 17,655 0 17,655 0 34

35 Premium Charge offs/Write offs (706) (462) (243) (458) 35

36 Billing Fees 948 655 293 564 36

37 Miscellaneous Income (Expense) 0 0 0 1 37

38 Total Other Income or (Expense) 19,884 1,894 17,990 1,411 38

39 39

40   Net Income (Loss) (42,880)$            12,542$             (55,422)$            (19,028)$          40

41 41

For the twelve months ended December 31,



Surplus (Deficit) and Key Operating Ratios 
(In 000s)

1 1

2 Actuals - 2024 Budget - 2024 Variance - 2024 Actuals - 2023 2

3 3

4 4

5 Surplus (Deficit) Account: 5

6 Beginning Surplus (Deficit) (17,655) (17,655) 0 1,183 6

7 Net Income (Loss) (42,880) 12,542 (55,422) (19,028) 7

8 Change in Provision for Reinsurance (48) 0 (48) 1,000 8

9 Change in nonadmitted assets 514 (9) 523 (809) 9

10 Other 0 0 0 0 10

11 Ending Surplus (Deficit) (60,069)$            (5,122)$              (54,947)$            (17,655)$          11

12 12

13 Key Operating Ratios: 13

14 Direct: 14

15 Loss & LAE Ratio: 15

16 Non Hurricane 44.9% 28.3% 16.6% 54.1% 16

17 Hurricane Harvey 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (2.7%) 17

18 Hurricane Beryl 63.9% 0.0% 63.9% 0.0% 18

19 Loss & LAE Ratio 108.7% 28.3% 80.4% 51.3% 19

20 UW Expense Ratio: 20

21 Acquisition 13.1% 12.8% 0.3% 12.8% 21

22 Non Acquisition 10.8% 12.7% (1.9%) 14.1% 22

23 UW Expense Ratio 23.9% 25.5% (1.6%) 26.9% 23

24 24

25 Combined Ratio 132.6% 53.8% 78.8% 78.2% 25

26 26

27 Net: 27

28 Loss & LAE Ratio: 28

29 Non Hurricane 76.5% 47.8% 28.7% 93.5% 29

30 Hurricane Harvey 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 30

31 Hurricane Beryl 44.3% 0.0% 44.3% 0.0% 31

32 Loss & LAE Ratio 121.3% 47.8% 73.5% 93.5% 32

33 UW Expense Ratio: 33

34 Acquisition 17.2% 16.2% 1.1% 16.8% 34

35 Non Acquisition 18.3% 21.4% (3.0%) 24.4% 35

36 UW Expense Ratio 35.6% 37.5% (2.0%) 41.2% 36

37 37

38 Combined Ratio 156.8% 85.3% 71.5% 134.7% 38

39 39

40 Note: Beginning budgeted deficit adjusted to actual for comparative purposes. 40

For the twelve months ended December 31,



Statutory Expense Statement 
(In 000s)

1 1

2 Description Actuals - 2024 Budget - 2024 Variance - 2024 Actuals - 2023 2

3 Personnel Expenses 3

4 Salaries & Wages - Permanent 7,807$                    8,160$                                    (353)$                          7,190$                    4

5 Contractor & Temporary Help 6,285 1,148 5,137 1,097 5

6 Payroll Taxes 555 591 (36) 529 6

7 Employee Benefits 2,224 2,378 (154) 1,980 7

8 Recruiting, Training & Other 154 213 (58) 73 8

9 Subtotal 17,025 12,489 4,536 10,869 9

10 10

11 Professional & Consulting Services 11

12 Legal 164 121 43 147 12

13 Accounting & Auditing 127 134 (6) 149 13

14 Information Technology 2,465 3,027 (561) 533 14

15 Actuarial Services 18 24 (6) 16 15

16 Surveys & Inspections 1,920 595 1,325 799 16

17 Disaster Recovery Services 0 4 (4) 4 17

18 Other Services (1) 2,868 1,368 1,500 1,410 18

19 Subtotal 7,562 5,272 2,290 3,057 19

20 20

21 Hardware/Software Purchases & Licensing 1,790 1,676 113 1,417 21

22 Rental & Maintenance - Office/Equipment 539 570 (30) 526 22

23 Travel Expenses 100 162 (63) 114 23

24 Postage, Telephone and Express 655 556 99 414 24

25 Capital Management Expenses 92 92 0 91 25

26 Other Operating Expenses 610 557 52 383 26

27 27

28 Total Operating Expenses 28,371$                  21,375$                                  6,997$                        16,872$                  28

29 29

30 Capitalization of Fixed Assets 0 0 0 0 30

31 Allocation To ULAE (10,078) (4,161) (5,917) (3,776) 31

32 Allocation To Investing & Other Expense (92) (92) 0 (91) 32

33 Net Operating Expense - UW Operations 18,202$                  17,122$                                  1,080$                        13,005$                  33

34 34

(1) Summary Details for Other Services:

VENDOR Amount Department
EagleView Technologies Inc 595 Claims
Clear Point Claims LLC 595 Underwriting
Xactware Solutions Inc 508 Claims
Insurance Services Office, Inc. 476 Claims/Underwriting
LYNX Services LLC 233 Claims
Marshall & Swift/Boeckh 58 Underwriting
Genesys Cloud Services, Inc.- 56 Underwriting
LexisNexis Risk Solutions Inc. 53 Underwriting
*Other Outside Services below $50K 294 Various Departments

                  Total Other Services 2,868

For the twelve months ended December 31,



Statutory Balance Sheet 
(In 000s)

1 December 2024 December 2023 1

2 Admitted Assets 2

3 Cash and short term investments 62,176 52,887 3

4 Premiums receivable & other 25,419 11,644 4

5 Assessment receivable 14,259 0 5

6 Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 12,325 51 6

7 Other Assets 121 138 7

8 Total admitted assets 114,300$             64,720$            8

9 9

10 Liabilities, Surplus and other  funds 10

11 Liabilities: 11

12 Loss and Loss adjustment expenses 26,363 16,605 12

13 Underwriting expenses payable 7,447 3,859 13

14 Unearned premiums, net of ceded unearned premiums 82,805 37,298 14

15 Ceded reinsurance premiums payable 50,068 21,033 15

16 Principal outstanding on line of credit advance 0 0 16

17 Interest payable on line of credit advance 0 0 17

18 Provision for reinsurance 48 0 18

19 Other payables 7,638 3,579 19

20 Total liabilities 174,369 82,375 20

21 21

22 Surplus and others funds 22

23 Unassigned surplus (deficit) (60,069) (17,655) 23

24 Total liabilities, surplus and other funds 114,300$             64,720$            24

25 25



Statement of Cash Flows 
(In 000s)

1 1

2  Actuals - 2024 Budget - 2024 Variance - 2024 2

3 3

4 Cash flows from operating activities: 4

5 Premiums collected, net of reinsurance 161,946$          96,014$            65,932$            5

6 Losses and loss adjustment expense paid (1) (122,880) (40,924) (81,956) 6

7 Underwriting expenses paid (35,866) (30,434) (5,432) 7

8 Member assessment received 3,396 0 3,396 8

9 Other 670 193 478 9

10 Net cash provided by operating activities 7,266 24,849 (17,583) 10

11 Cash flows from non-operating activities: 11

12 Other 0 0 0 12

13 Net cash provided by non-operating activities 0 0 0 13

14 Cash flows from investing activities: 14

15 Sales and maturities of investments 0 0 0 15

16 Net investment income 2,114 1,793 321 16

17 Net cash provided by investing activities 2,114 1,793 321 17

18 Cash flows from financing activities: 18

19 Borrowed funds 0 0 0 19

20 Borrowed funds repaid 0 0 0 20

21 Interest Expense/Fees - Line of Credit Advance (92) (92) 0 21

22 Net cash provided by financing activities (92) (92) 0 22

23 23

24 Net increase (decrease) in cash and short-term investments 9,289 26,550 (17,261) 24

25 Cash and short-term investments, Beginning 52,887 52,887 0 25

26 Cash and short-term investments, Ending 62,176$            79,437$            (17,261)$          26

27 27

28 (1) Direct Beryl Loss/LAE Payments 95,131$            -$                     95,131$            28

29 29

30 Note: Beginning budgeted Cash and Short-term investments adjusted to actual for comparative purposes. 30

For the twelve months ended December 31,



Cash and Short-Term Investments 
(In 000s)

1 Bank
Non Interest 

Bearing 
Interest 
Bearing

Total Amount 
of Deposits

Average Daily 
Balance for the 

Quarter

Investment 
Income during 

the Quarter
Annual 

Average Yield

Total Deposit 
% of TFPA's 

Portfolio
N.A. Bank 

Credit Rating
N.A. Tier 1 

Capital Ratio

N.A. 
Regulatory 

Capital

Are funds in 
excess of  the 

N.A. 
Regulatory 

Capital? 1

2 < 40%
Superior or  

Strong > 10% > $25B
> .2% of N.A. 
Reg Capital 2

3 Balances as of 12/31/2024: 3

4 Bank of America 6,215$             0 6,215$             0 0 0.0% 10% Superior 13.4% $191 No 4

5 Citibank 208 0 208 0 0 0.0% 0% Superior 14.1% $156 No 5

6 JPMorgan Chase 0 22,989$           22,989 32,242$           163$                2.0% 37% Superior 16.2% $279 No 6

7 Citibank IMMA 0 111 111 111 0 0.9% 0% N/A N/A N/A N/A 7

8 JP Morgan U.S. Treasury Plus Money Market Fund (1) 0 17,513 17,513 4,979 56 4.5% 28% N/A N/A N/A N/A 8

9 JP Morgan Goldman Sachs (1) 0 5,079 5,079 5,709 66 4.6% 8% N/A N/A N/A N/A 9

10 Fidelity Treasury (1) 0 10,059 10,059 8,396 97 4.6% 16% N/A N/A N/A N/A 10

11 11

12 Total of all financial institutions 6,424$             55,752$           62,176$           51,436$           383$                3.0% 100% 12

13 13

14 Balances as of 09/30/2024: 14

15 Bank of America 9,042$             0 9,042$             0 0 0.0% 15% Superior 13.5% $190 No 15

16 Citibank 208 0 208 0 0 0.0% 0% Superior 14.4% $151 No 16

17 JPMorgan Chase 0 10,558$           10,558 $42,586 281$                2.6% 17% Superior 16.4% $277 No 17

18 Citibank IMMA 0 111 111 110 0 1.7% 0% N/A N/A N/A N/A 18

19 JP Morgan U.S. Treasury Plus Money Market Fund (1) 0 0 0 6,187 81 5.2% 0% N/A N/A N/A N/A 19

20 JP Morgan Goldman Sachs (1) 0 9,011 9,011 7,732 100 5.2% 14% N/A N/A N/A N/A 20

21 Fidelity Treasury (1) 0 5,000 5,000 5,494 72 5.3% 8% N/A N/A N/A N/A 21

22 22

23 Total of all financial institutions 9,250$             24,679$           33,929$           62,110$           534$                3.4% 55% 23

24 24

25 (1) The Fund invests in U.S. treasury bills, notes, bonds and other obligations issued or guaranteed by the U.S. Treasury. 25

26 26

27 27  

Bank credit rating,  Tier 1 Capital Ratios, and Regulatory Capital were reviewed with the latest financial information available as of September 30, 2024.  Rates, ratios and regulatory capital are comparable and consistent with year end 
National Association (N.A.) results. 



Historical Data 
(In 000s)

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 LIABILITY IN UNDERWRITING SURPLUS OR 5

6 FORCE POLICY RATE WRITTEN LOSS & EARNED LOSS & EXPENSES UNDERWRITING MEMBER (DEFICIT) 6

7 YEAR END OF PERIOD COUNT CHANGES PREMIUMS LAE INCURRED PREMIUMS LAE INCURRED INCURRED GAIN (LOSS) ASSESSMENTS END OF PERIOD 7

8 8

9 2003 18,272,542$        100,223      82,004$               19,580$               31,287$              19,580$              26,618$              (14,911)$             (15,948)$             9

10 2004 22,904,408          134,350      100,666               37,184                 85,238                37,184                28,470                19,584                (1,821)                 10

11 2005 14,165,560          88,512        60,969                 31,262                 77,389                31,262                18,588                27,539                31,563                11

12 2006 13,321,087          81,129        59,873                 22,545                 45,867                22,545                17,304                6,017                  40,063                12

13 2007 15,556,965          91,847        3.9% 73,058                 24,578                 52,955                24,578                19,362                9,015                  52,081                13

14 2008 14,060,852          84,438        64,488                 239,886               48,364                82,774                18,797                (53,208)               209                     14

15 2009 11,706,721          72,989        10.7% 60,255                 32,961                 28,136                6,659                  18,811                2,666                  (9,753)                 15

16 2010 14,246,999          85,984        5.0% 73,924                 86,187                 40,905                34,601                17,019                (10,715)               (17,449)               16

17 2011 15,979,040          96,710        83,066                 78,009                 47,063                53,009                15,897                (21,843)               (33,860)               17

18 2012 17,966,799          108,637      14.6% 102,383               28,453                 56,880                28,453                20,346                8,081                  (25,722)               18

19 2013 20,594,317          124,222      16.7% (a) 122,683               39,438                 75,343                39,438                22,610                13,295                (13,422)               19

20 2014 21,944,280          131,376      133,206               45,070                 89,405                45,070                24,058                20,277                5,978                  20

21 2015 22,154,205          132,734      132,879               68,593                 90,952                68,593                24,675                (2,316)                 4,977                  21

22 2016 19,883,769          121,413      8.0% (b) 122,486               78,008                 84,401                78,008                26,419                (20,026)               (15,203)               22

23 2017 18,029,369          110,989      5.0% (c) 112,316               128,666               76,837                84,864                29,739                (37,766)               (54,941)               23

24 2018 15,223,344          95,637        8.1% (d) 95,882                 26,733                 69,239                26,733                29,527                12,979                54,941            15,088                24

25 2019 12,299,224          80,923        85,327                 38,241                 59,625                38,241                25,310                (3,926)                 12,133                25

26 2020 12,618,291          73,713        9.6% (e) 79,477                 36,620                 53,092                36,620                22,398                (5,926)                 6,006                  26

27 2021 11,471,201          66,512        9.2% (f) 75,648                 34,070                 49,414                34,070                19,050                (3,705)                 2,105                  27

28 2022 11,301,744          61,452        7.3% (g) 76,881                 27,146                 45,620                27,146                19,033                (559)                    1,451                  28

29 2023 16,275,783          72,626        9.8% (h) 113,460               47,339                 53,316                49,839                23,917                (20,439)               (17,655)               29

30 2024 32,930,398          113,860      9.9% (i) 237,277               183,906               99,261                120,364              41,661                (62,764)               17,655            (60,069)               30

31 31

32 TOTAL 2,148,207$          1,354,475$          1,360,590$         989,632$            509,609$            (138,650)$           72,596$          32

33 33

34 (a) Effective July 1, 2013 34

35 (b) Effective April 1, 2016 35

36 (c) Effective June 1, 2017 36

37 (d) Effective October 1, 2018 and November 1, 2018 for new business and renewal business, respectively. 37

38 (e) Effective August 1, 2020 38

39 (f) Effective August 1, 2021 39

40 (g) Effective August 1, 2022 40

41 (h) Effective August 1, 2023 41

42 (i) Effective August 1, 2024 42

43 *2024 data through 12/31/2024 43

2003 - 2024
($ with 000's omitted)

GROSS NET
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MEMORANDUM

PO Box 99080 - Austin, TX - 78709-9080 | 1-800-979-6440 | www.texasfairplan.org 

DATE February 7, 2025 

TO David Durden, General Manager 

FROM  Stuart Harbour CFO 

RE FAIR Plan Member Assessments 

At the August 5, 2024, meeting of the Texas FAIR Plan Association (“TFPA”) Governing Committee, staff 
was authorized to submit a filing to the Texas Department of Insurance (“TDI”) requesting a member 
assessment in the amount of $57.655 million dollars. The amount consisted of the following two 
components: 

1. $17.655 million related to the deficit for the calendar year ended December 31, 2023.
2. $40 million for the projected retained loss related to Hurricane Beryl which struck in July 2024.

The request was submitted to the Texas Department of Insurance on August 13, 2024, and on 
November 7, 2024, FAIR Plan received approval from TDI Commissioner Brown to proceed with the 
assessment of $17.655 million for the 2023 deficit and left the $40 million amount under further review. 

The assessment letters were mailed to member companies on December 16, 2024, and slightly over 
$17.5 million has been collected as of February 7, 2025. We are confident that the remaining 
outstanding assessments will be collected. 

2024 Deficit 

The statute directing the operations of the Texas FAIR Plan (Texas Insurance Code Chapter 2211) 
provides for assessment funding in section 104 as follows: 

Sec. 2211.104.  ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT IN EVENT OF DEFICIT; PREMIUM SURCHARGE AUTHORIZED. 
(a) If the association incurs a deficit, the association, at the commissioner's direction, shall:

(1) request the issuance of public securities as authorized by Subchapter E; or

(2) assess participating insurers in accordance with this section.

The statute also provides that Member companies may recoup the assessment over a three-year period 
by imposing a premium surcharge on every property insurance policy insuring property in this state that 
the insurer issues.  



PO Box 99080 - Austin, TX - 78709-9080 | 1-800-979-6440 | www.texasfairplan.org 

The Texas Administrative code provides further clarification on the assessment process as follows: 

Section 5.9923 - Assessments, Recoupments, Member Insolvency and Withdrawal 

(a) Should a deficit occur in the Association, the Association shall assess member insurers to cover
such deficit. The Association shall determine annually any deficit or surplus for each calendar year
period that the Association is operational or has outstanding liabilities.

The severe convective storms that occurred during the spring months combined with Hurricane Beryl 
produced a significant level of claims resulting in a 2024 net loss of $42.88 million and an ending deficit 
as of December 31, 2024 of $60.069 million as shown in the year-end financial statements.  A 
reconciliation of the ending deficit explaining the impact of the 2023 deficit assessment is shown below: 

Surplus (Deficit) Account: Actual
Beginning Surplus (Deficit) - December 31, 2023 (17,655)$                 

Net Income (Loss) (1) (42,880) 
Change in nonadmitted assets 514 
Provision for Reinsurance (48) 

Ending Surplus (Deficit) - December 31, 2024 (60,069)$                 

Deficit Rollforward
Beginning Surplus (Deficit) - December 31, 2023 (17,655)$                 
Assessment 1 - December 2024 (2) 17,655 
2024 YTD Net Income (Loss) exclusive of Assessment 1 (60,535) 

Change in nonadmitted assets and provision for reinsurance 466 
Ending Deficit (Potential Assessment) (60,069)$                 

Footnotes

(2) Assessment 1 declared and related to 2023 deficit included in 2024 Net Income.

As of December 31, 2024
($'s in 000's)

(1) Includes gross and net loss from Hurricane Beryl of $108,000 and $43,976,
respectively and $17,655 assessment.



Since the $40 million assessment request from last year is still officially under review, the Governing 
Committee has the option to revise the original request and submit an updated request based on final 
2024 year-end numbers.  TDI will review our submission and confirm that the request matches the 
information in our 2024 annual statutory statement that will be filed on or before March 1, 2025. 

Resolution Language 

Below please find proposed resolution language that could be used once the Governing Committee 
selects an amount to include in the request for approval from the TDI Commissioner. 

  Whereas, The Governing Committee of the Texas Fair Plan Association is authorized by the provisions of 
Chapter 2211 of the Texas Insurance Code and the Association's plan of operation to make assessments 
against its participating insurers, at the direction of the Commissioner of Insurance, as required to meet 
the Association's expenses and liabilities, to provide necessary operating funds, and to eliminate deficits 
incurred in the operation of the Association. 

Resolved, Based on the reports and recommendations of Association staff, the Governing Committee 
hereby authorizes and instructs Association staff to seek the direction of the Commissioner to assess the 
participating member companies in accordance with their respective participation percentages to 
eliminate the deficit existing as of December 31, 2024 in accordance with the 2024 participation 
percentages, which were determined by the Association as required by law in accordance with the 
residential property statistical plan adopted by the Commissioner. The assessment shall be made in the 
following amount, or such other amount as directed by the Commissioner: 

2024 deficit assessment- $60,069,011 

Please let me know if you have any questions or would like any additional information. 

Stuart       

PO Box 99080 - Austin, TX - 78709-9080 | 1-800-979-6440 | www.texasfairplan.org 
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Texas FAIR Plan Association
Liability Report
As of 12/31/24
All Forms Combined

Policies In-Force PIF Growth Exposure In-Force Exposure Growth YTD Written Premium Premium Growth
County 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage

Harris 43,925 61,774 17,849 40.64% 8,645,421,031 15,119,506,683 6,474,085,652 74.88% 77,716,243 143,390,622 65,674,378 84.51%
Fort bend 5,404 8,556 3,152 58.33% 1,315,100,173 2,782,325,999 1,467,225,826 111.57% 9,740,082 21,428,346 11,688,264 120.00%
Galveston 4,906 6,722 1,816 37.02% 1,589,467,241 2,582,650,603 993,183,362 62.49% 2,989,503 4,786,524 1,797,021 60.11%
Dallas 1,999 4,250 2,251 112.61% 423,409,213 1,345,703,161 922,293,948 217.83% 3,291,988 10,474,692 7,182,705 218.19%
Brazoria 2,375 4,086 1,711 72.04% 784,758,627 1,644,441,586 859,682,959 109.55% 1,651,416 3,375,591 1,724,175 104.41%
El paso 1,679 3,604 1,925 114.65% 465,926,979 1,235,556,479 769,629,500 165.18% 1,667,186 4,530,578 2,863,392 171.75%
Tarrant 1,483 3,443 1,960 132.16% 310,411,829 1,109,013,571 798,601,742 257.27% 2,591,312 8,912,486 6,321,174 243.94%
Jefferson 1,805 3,213 1,408 78.01% 543,548,037 1,098,634,931 555,086,894 102.12% 1,199,802 2,483,602 1,283,800 107.00%
Montgomery 856 2,094 1,238 144.63% 206,144,470 644,843,629 438,699,159 212.81% 1,310,126 4,179,885 2,869,759 219.04%
Nueces 1,224 1,824 600 49.02% 291,363,748 533,478,061 242,114,313 83.10% 938,478 1,729,834 791,357 84.32%
Bexar 578 1,144 566 97.92% 126,633,484 336,354,182 209,720,698 165.61% 829,797 2,111,305 1,281,507 154.44%
Orange 454 1,101 647 142.51% 96,786,188 316,884,192 220,098,004 227.41% 1,024,519 3,328,685 2,304,166 224.90%
Denton 151 813 662 438.41% 58,777,736 462,533,163 403,755,427 686.92% 403,082 2,819,377 2,416,295 599.45%
Cameron 506 639 133 26.28% 123,234,630 183,232,790 59,998,160 48.69% 299,898 454,282 154,385 51.48%
Liberty 293 655 362 123.55% 43,513,442 116,956,213 73,442,771 168.78% 543,652 1,458,312 914,660 168.24%
Chambers 367 636 269 73.30% 139,945,870 282,488,706 142,542,836 101.86% 302,327 607,979 305,652 101.10%
Travis 252 578 326 129.37% 64,785,840 221,574,508 156,788,668 242.01% 322,197 1,043,291 721,095 223.81%
Collin 176 545 369 209.66% 54,761,600 288,205,896 233,444,296 426.29% 423,089 2,233,709 1,810,620 427.95%
Calhoun 401 475 74 18.45% 107,487,370 138,496,730 31,009,360 28.85% 259,330 350,827 91,497 35.28%
Matagorda 318 473 155 48.74% 88,985,200 150,627,940 61,642,740 69.27% 254,316 429,126 174,811 68.74%
San patricio 200 349 149 74.50% 56,384,200 121,363,270 64,979,070 115.24% 139,940 294,235 154,295 110.26%
Hidalgo 180 264 84 46.67% 27,727,006 49,731,955 22,004,950 79.36% 272,856 464,240 191,384 70.14%
Aransas 193 266 73 37.82% 46,281,350 79,082,370 32,801,020 70.87% 118,037 198,208 80,171 67.92%
Ellis 66 262 196 296.97% 19,221,050 120,669,530 101,448,480 527.80% 133,044 780,289 647,245 486.49%
Waller 155 236 81 52.26% 29,050,950 65,915,950 36,865,000 126.90% 233,595 512,091 278,496 119.22%

Top 25 Counties 69,946 108,002 38,056 54.41% 15,659,127,264 31,030,272,099 15,371,144,835 98.16% 108,655,813 222,378,117 113,722,304 104.66%
All Other Counties 2,680 5,858 3,178 118.58% 616,656,100 1,900,125,547 1,283,469,447 208.13% 4,804,384 14,898,434 10,094,050 210.10%

Tier 1 12,435 18,864 6,429 51.70% 3,803,614,158 6,866,121,202 3,062,507,044 80.52% 8,252,070 14,857,896 6,605,826 80.05%
Tier 2 50,641 73,279 22,638 44.70% 10,199,236,502 18,598,754,240 8,399,517,738 82.35% 90,065,432 172,506,216 82,440,784 91.53%
All Other Counties 9,550 21,717 12,167 127.40% 2,272,932,704 7,465,522,204 5,192,589,500 228.45% 15,142,695 49,912,440 34,769,744 229.61%

Statewide Total 72,626 113,860 41,234 56.78% 16,275,783,364 32,930,397,646 16,654,614,281 102.33% 113,460,197 237,276,551 123,816,354 109.13%

Exposure includes Dwelling, Contents, and Loss of Use coverages
Premium totals are not audited and may not match published financial statements Page 1 of 5



Texas FAIR Plan Association
Liability Report
As of 12/31/24
HO-A Policies

Policies In-Force PIF Growth Exposure In-Force Exposure Growth YTD Written Premium Premium Growth
County 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage

Harris 16,432 27,722 11,290 68.71% 5,216,502,993 10,250,215,476 5,033,712,483 96.50% 47,548,837 97,642,724 50,093,886 105.35%
Fort bend 1,585 3,484 1,899 119.81% 638,224,480 1,725,226,112 1,087,001,632 170.32% 4,833,816 13,428,189 8,594,373 177.80%
Galveston 3,608 5,146 1,538 42.63% 1,445,523,151 2,384,920,292 939,397,141 64.99% 2,491,950 4,088,629 1,596,679 64.07%
Dallas 952 2,653 1,701 178.68% 296,996,540 1,108,617,060 811,620,520 273.28% 2,437,537 8,692,459 6,254,921 256.61%
Brazoria 1,829 3,301 1,472 80.48% 702,690,270 1,507,529,550 804,839,280 114.54% 1,404,999 2,960,211 1,555,211 110.69%
El paso 1,449 3,224 1,775 122.50% 437,527,010 1,182,848,700 745,321,690 170.35% 1,522,918 4,221,171 2,698,252 177.18%
Tarrant 831 2,239 1,408 169.43% 235,954,459 932,680,549 696,726,090 295.28% 1,979,862 7,354,867 5,375,005 271.48%
Jefferson 1,418 2,571 1,153 81.31% 504,158,812 1,025,665,125 521,506,313 103.44% 1,050,058 2,175,490 1,125,431 107.18%
Montgomery 496 1,407 911 183.67% 159,231,930 545,428,740 386,196,810 242.54% 999,515 3,447,031 2,447,515 244.87%
Nueces 743 1,245 502 67.56% 240,583,970 465,120,260 224,536,290 93.33% 756,347 1,470,336 713,988 94.40%
Bexar 366 809 443 121.04% 107,232,100 296,116,020 188,883,920 176.14% 683,389 1,812,325 1,128,935 165.20%
Orange 298 860 562 188.59% 81,839,038 288,811,968 206,972,930 252.90% 853,577 2,992,780 2,139,203 250.62%
Denton 108 684 576 533.33% 51,974,196 433,746,570 381,772,374 734.54% 351,841 2,603,486 2,251,645 639.96%
Cameron 331 448 117 35.35% 104,267,540 160,673,530 56,405,990 54.10% 228,380 353,869 125,489 54.95%
Liberty 178 427 249 139.89% 33,743,234 98,407,205 64,663,971 191.64% 418,008 1,179,195 761,187 182.10%
Chambers 320 573 253 79.06% 133,873,570 274,048,506 140,174,936 104.71% 278,617 568,351 289,734 103.99%
Travis 144 386 242 168.06% 53,730,270 195,562,700 141,832,430 263.97% 253,262 856,249 602,987 238.09%
Collin 67 386 319 476.12% 36,408,540 260,130,020 223,721,480 614.48% 302,746 1,970,840 1,668,094 550.99%
Calhoun 336 407 71 21.13% 101,759,080 132,540,640 30,781,560 30.25% 236,270 323,040 86,770 36.72%
Matagorda 278 425 147 52.88% 85,204,650 145,679,390 60,474,740 70.98% 227,855 394,789 166,934 73.26%
San patricio 163 304 141 86.50% 52,891,700 116,616,770 63,725,070 120.48% 122,146 267,874 145,728 119.31%
Hidalgo 59 89 30 50.85% 13,022,806 24,481,655 11,458,850 87.99% 132,429 226,990 94,561 71.41%
Aransas 160 223 63 39.38% 43,116,470 74,954,310 31,837,840 73.84% 102,629 177,815 75,187 73.26%
Ellis 45 218 173 384.44% 16,915,450 113,668,430 96,752,980 571.98% 117,566 724,346 606,780 516.12%
Waller 99 146 47 47.47% 23,855,350 54,427,570 30,572,220 128.16% 187,900 398,999 211,099 112.35%

Top 25 Counties 32,295 59,377 27,082 83.86% 10,817,227,609 23,798,117,149 12,980,889,540 120.00% 69,522,457 160,332,051 90,809,595 130.62%
All Other Counties 1,679 4,335 2,656 158.19% 517,047,190 1,718,132,839 1,201,085,649 232.30% 3,879,184 13,059,299 9,180,115 236.65%

Tier 1 9,282 14,780 5,498 59.23% 3,442,456,423 6,334,480,913 2,892,024,490 84.01% 6,974,781 12,901,755 5,926,973 84.98%
Tier 2 18,764 33,227 14,463 77.08% 6,038,268,131 12,573,759,583 6,535,491,452 108.23% 54,380,928 117,563,084 63,182,157 116.18%
All Other Counties 5,928 15,705 9,777 164.93% 1,853,550,245 6,608,009,492 4,754,459,247 256.51% 12,045,932 42,926,512 30,880,580 256.36%

Statewide Total 33,974 63,712 29,738 87.53% 11,334,274,799 25,516,249,988 14,181,975,188 125.12% 73,401,641 173,391,351 99,989,710 136.22%

Exposure includes Dwelling, Contents, and Loss of Use coverages
Premium totals are not audited and may not match published financial statements Page 2 of 5



Texas FAIR Plan Association
Liability Report
As of 12/31/24
TDP-1 Policies

Policies In-Force PIF Growth Exposure In-Force Exposure Growth YTD Written Premium Premium Growth
County 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage

Harris 24,615 30,825 6,210 25.23% 3,267,134,398 4,671,194,967 1,404,060,569 42.98% 28,907,985 44,104,112 15,196,127 52.57%
Fort bend 3,671 4,900 1,229 33.48% 668,470,413 1,047,351,687 378,881,274 56.68% 4,851,205 7,932,506 3,081,301 63.52%
Galveston 813 1,036 223 27.43% 114,397,690 163,212,671 48,814,981 42.67% 379,408 551,455 172,047 45.35%
Dallas 952 1,475 523 54.94% 121,423,913 228,399,181 106,975,268 88.10% 818,067 1,718,107 900,039 110.02%
Brazoria 502 729 227 45.22% 80,144,517 134,619,796 54,475,279 67.97% 237,784 404,407 166,622 70.07%
El paso 225 375 150 66.67% 28,069,969 52,345,379 24,275,410 86.48% 142,258 306,890 164,631 115.73%
Tarrant 629 1,178 549 87.28% 73,265,050 174,036,342 100,771,292 137.54% 598,999 1,535,512 936,514 156.35%
Jefferson 340 554 214 62.94% 36,738,425 65,993,966 29,255,541 79.63% 139,237 279,818 140,581 100.97%
Montgomery 321 641 320 99.69% 44,122,660 95,510,809 51,388,149 116.47% 295,490 708,238 412,748 139.68%
Nueces 305 366 61 20.00% 35,368,778 48,486,161 13,117,383 37.09% 121,005 170,396 49,391 40.82%
Bexar 166 273 107 64.46% 17,153,904 36,468,482 19,314,578 112.60% 127,904 265,045 137,141 107.22%
Orange 144 232 88 61.11% 14,433,550 27,766,224 13,332,674 92.37% 166,066 332,788 166,722 100.40%
Denton 39 113 74 189.74% 6,443,540 27,472,593 21,029,053 326.36% 49,493 209,946 160,453 324.20%
Cameron 78 88 10 12.82% 9,222,250 11,653,300 2,431,050 26.36% 35,662 55,258 19,596 54.95%
Liberty 112 215 103 91.96% 9,680,208 18,243,008 8,562,800 88.46% 124,786 275,965 151,178 121.15%
Chambers 41 57 16 39.02% 5,852,700 8,220,600 2,367,900 40.46% 22,840 38,642 15,802 69.18%
Travis 55 118 63 114.55% 7,836,330 19,568,528 11,732,198 149.72% 50,719 145,445 94,726 186.77%
Collin 88 123 35 39.77% 16,544,900 25,268,836 8,723,936 52.73% 111,685 247,346 135,660 121.47%
Calhoun 51 54 3 5.88% 4,972,050 5,151,850 179,800 3.62% 19,729 23,827 4,098 20.77%
Matagorda 39 47 8 20.51% 3,767,350 4,935,350 1,168,000 31.00% 26,347 34,220 7,873 29.88%
San patricio 37 43 6 16.22% 3,492,500 4,592,900 1,100,400 31.51% 17,794 25,835 8,041 45.19%
Hidalgo 112 163 51 45.54% 14,212,200 24,440,300 10,228,100 71.97% 137,239 231,242 94,003 68.50%
Aransas 22 28 6 27.27% 2,304,960 2,791,260 486,300 21.10% 11,572 14,820 3,247 28.06%
Ellis 20 42 22 110.00% 2,281,600 6,917,100 4,635,500 203.17% 15,369 55,524 40,155 261.27%
Waller 49 83 34 69.39% 4,831,280 11,185,380 6,354,100 131.52% 43,924 111,526 67,602 153.91%

Top 25 Counties 33,426 43,758 10,332 30.91% 4,592,165,135 6,915,826,670 2,323,661,535 50.60% 37,452,568 59,778,868 22,326,300 59.61%
All Other Counties 890 1,386 496 55.73% 93,548,070 173,940,468 80,392,398 85.94% 891,926 1,793,690 901,765 101.10%

Tier 1 2,269 3,044 775 34.16% 299,733,095 454,382,729 154,649,634 51.60% 1,033,594 1,624,248 590,654 57.15%
Tier 2 28,820 36,607 7,787 27.02% 3,989,449,731 5,815,306,897 1,825,857,166 45.77% 34,359,386 53,215,248 18,855,862 54.88%
All Other Counties 3,227 5,493 2,266 70.22% 396,530,379 820,077,512 423,547,133 106.81% 2,951,513 6,733,062 3,781,549 128.12%

Statewide Total 34,316 45,144 10,828 31.55% 4,685,713,205 7,089,767,138 2,404,053,933 51.31% 38,344,493 61,572,558 23,228,064 60.58%

Exposure includes Dwelling, Contents, and Loss of Use coverages
Premium totals are not audited and may not match published financial statements Page 3 of 5



Texas FAIR Plan Association
Liability Report
As of 12/31/24
HO-CONB Policies

Policies In-Force PIF Growth Exposure In-Force Exposure Growth YTD Written Premium Premium Growth
County 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage

Harris 1,890 2,236 346 18.31% 142,749,120 179,186,520 36,437,400 25.53% 1,089,086 1,461,336 372,250 34.18%
Fort bend 73 79 6 8.22% 6,529,200 7,075,200 546,000 8.36% 42,390 50,079 7,689 18.14%
Galveston 218 253 35 16.06% 21,297,240 25,495,560 4,198,320 19.71% 76,997 98,598 21,602 28.06%
Dallas 76 100 24 31.58% 4,472,760 7,666,440 3,193,680 71.40% 32,866 57,879 25,014 76.11%
Brazoria 8 9 1 12.50% 564,000 705,600 141,600 25.11% 2,480 3,330 850 34.27%
El paso 1 2 1 100.00% 117,600 218,400 100,800 85.71% 845 1,935 1,090 128.96%
Tarrant 3 7 4 133.33% 647,520 1,458,480 810,960 125.24% 8,504 16,830 8,326 97.91%
Jefferson 14 54 40 285.71% 1,224,840 5,416,800 4,191,960 342.25% 4,578 21,328 16,750 365.88%
Montgomery 18 24 6 33.33% 1,373,280 2,494,080 1,120,800 81.61% 9,792 17,248 7,456 76.14%
Nueces 152 191 39 25.66% 14,660,520 19,184,040 4,523,520 30.86% 57,325 85,500 28,175 49.15%
Bexar 32 40 8 25.00% 1,981,320 3,136,080 1,154,760 58.28% 16,518 30,257 13,739 83.17%
Orange 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A
Denton 2 6 4 200.00% 300,000 744,000 444,000 148.00% 1,384 3,540 2,156 155.78%
Cameron 91 97 6 6.59% 9,564,840 10,707,960 1,143,120 11.95% 34,534 44,196 9,662 27.98%
Liberty 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A
Chambers 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A
Travis 28 46 18 64.29% 2,200,680 5,136,480 2,935,800 133.40% 14,087 35,932 21,845 155.07%
Collin 14 20 6 42.86% 1,508,160 2,237,040 728,880 48.33% 7,367 12,793 5,426 73.65%
Calhoun 5 5 0 0.00% 408,240 468,240 60,000 14.70% 1,874 2,317 443 23.64%
Matagorda 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A
San patricio 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A
Hidalgo 7 9 2 28.57% 456,000 756,000 300,000 65.79% 2,911 5,559 2,648 90.97%
Aransas 8 10 2 25.00% 715,920 1,120,800 404,880 56.55% 3,115 4,316 1,202 38.57%
Ellis 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A
Waller 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A

Top 25 Counties 2,640 3,188 548 20.76% 210,771,240 273,207,720 62,436,480 29.62% 1,406,652 1,952,973 546,321 38.84%
All Other Counties 30 46 16 53.33% 2,856,480 4,291,680 1,435,200 50.24% 16,611 24,776 8,164 49.15%

Tier 1 497 620 123 24.75% 48,584,400 63,247,800 14,663,400 30.18% 181,572 260,318 78,746 43.37%
Tier 2 1,970 2,325 355 18.02% 149,734,320 187,161,720 37,427,400 25.00% 1,134,387 1,517,864 383,477 33.80%
All Other Counties 203 289 86 42.36% 15,309,000 27,089,880 11,780,880 76.95% 107,304 199,567 92,263 85.98%

Statewide Total 2,670 3,234 564 21.12% 213,627,720 277,499,400 63,871,680 29.90% 1,423,263 1,977,749 554,486 38.96%

Exposure includes Dwelling, Contents, and Loss of Use coverages
Premium totals are not audited and may not match published financial statements Page 4 of 5



Texas FAIR Plan Association
Liability Report
As of 12/31/24
HO-BT Policies

Policies In-Force PIF Growth Exposure In-Force Exposure Growth YTD Written Premium Premium Growth
County 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage 12/31/23 12/31/24 Actual Percentage

Harris 988 991 3 0.30% 19,034,520 18,909,720 (124,800) (0.66%) 170,335 182,449 12,114 7.11%
Fort bend 75 93 18 24.00% 1,876,080 2,673,000 796,920 42.48% 12,671 17,572 4,901 38.68%
Galveston 267 287 20 7.49% 8,249,160 9,022,080 772,920 9.37% 41,148 47,842 6,694 16.27%
Dallas 19 22 3 15.79% 516,000 1,020,480 504,480 97.77% 3,517 6,248 2,731 77.63%
Brazoria 36 47 11 30.56% 1,359,840 1,586,640 226,800 16.68% 6,152 7,644 1,492 24.24%
El paso 4 3 (1) (25.00%) 212,400 144,000 (68,400) (32.20%) 1,164 583 (581) (49.91%)
Tarrant 20 19 (1) (5.00%) 544,800 838,200 293,400 53.85% 3,947 5,276 1,329 33.67%
Jefferson 33 34 1 3.03% 1,425,960 1,559,040 133,080 9.33% 5,929 6,967 1,038 17.52%
Montgomery 21 22 1 4.76% 1,416,600 1,410,000 (6,600) (0.47%) 5,329 7,369 2,040 38.27%
Nueces 24 22 (2) (8.33%) 750,480 687,600 (62,880) (8.38%) 3,800 3,603 (198) (5.20%)
Bexar 14 22 8 57.14% 266,160 633,600 367,440 138.05% 1,986 3,679 1,693 85.20%
Orange 12 9 (3) (25.00%) 513,600 306,000 (207,600) (40.42%) 4,876 3,117 (1,759) (36.08%)
Denton 2 10 8 400.00% 60,000 570,000 510,000 850.00% 364 2,405 2,041 560.71%
Cameron 6 6 0 0.00% 180,000 198,000 18,000 10.00% 1,321 959 (362) (27.43%)
Liberty 3 13 10 333.33% 90,000 306,000 216,000 240.00% 858 3,153 2,295 267.48%
Chambers 6 6 0 0.00% 219,600 219,600 0 0.00% 870 986 116 13.32%
Travis 25 28 3 12.00% 1,018,560 1,306,800 288,240 28.30% 4,129 5,666 1,537 37.21%
Collin 7 16 9 128.57% 300,000 570,000 270,000 90.00% 1,291 2,731 1,440 111.54%
Calhoun 9 9 0 0.00% 348,000 336,000 (12,000) (3.45%) 1,457 1,643 186 12.77%
Matagorda 1 1 0 0.00% 13,200 13,200 0 0.00% 113 117 4 3.54%
San patricio 0 2 2 N/A 0 153,600 153,600 N/A 0 526 526 N/A
Hidalgo 2 3 1 50.00% 36,000 54,000 18,000 50.00% 277 449 172 62.09%
Aransas 3 5 2 66.67% 144,000 216,000 72,000 50.00% 721 1,257 536 74.28%
Ellis 1 2 1 100.00% 24,000 84,000 60,000 250.00% 109 419 310 284.41%
Waller 7 7 0 0.00% 364,320 303,000 (61,320) (16.83%) 1,771 1,567 (204) (11.54%)

Top 25 Counties 1,585 1,679 94 5.93% 38,963,280 43,120,560 4,157,280 10.67% 274,137 314,225 40,088 14.62%
All Other Counties 81 91 10 12.35% 3,204,360 3,760,560 556,200 17.36% 16,663 20,669 4,006 24.04%

Tier 1 387 420 33 8.53% 12,840,240 14,009,760 1,169,520 9.11% 62,122 71,575 9,453 15.22%
Tier 2 1,087 1,120 33 3.04% 21,784,320 22,526,040 741,720 3.40% 190,731 210,020 19,289 10.11%
All Other Counties 192 230 38 19.79% 7,543,080 10,345,320 2,802,240 37.15% 37,946 53,299 15,353 40.46%

Statewide Total 1,666 1,770 104 6.24% 42,167,640 46,881,120 4,713,480 11.18% 290,800 334,894 44,094 15.16%

Exposure includes Dwelling, Contents, and Loss of Use coverages
Premium totals are not audited and may not match published financial statements Page 5 of 5



5B. Reserve Adequacy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PO Box 99080, Austin, TX 78709-9090 | 1-800-979-6440 | www.texasfairplan.org 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:   February 6, 2025 

TO:  David Durden 
  General Manager 

FROM:  James Murphy, FCAS, MAAA 
  Chief Actuary, Vice President – Enterprise Analytics 

RE:  TFPA Reserve Adequacy as of December 31, 2024 

TFPA actuarial staff has completed a review of Texas FAIR Plan Association loss and loss adjustment 
expense reserves as of December 31, 2024. 

As of December 31, 2024, TFPA carried $38.0 million in total gross loss and loss adjustment expense 
reserves with $13.1 million of the total gross loss and expense reserves ceded to reinsurance companies 
rated A- or better by A.M. Best Company. Collectability risk has been reviewed and found to be immaterial 
relative to total gross reserve. 

Based on this review, the estimate of ultimate gross loss & expense associated with Hurricane Beryl has 
been updated to $108 million. TFPA actuarial staff will continue to monitor the development of claims 
associated with this event and update the ultimate estimate as necessary going forward. The selected 
ultimate gross loss & expense estimate for Hurricane Harvey remains at $82.5 million. 

In my opinion, the Association’s net reserves met the requirements of the insurance laws of Texas, were 
consistent with reserves computed in accordance with accepted actuarial standards and principles and 
made a reasonable provision for all combined unpaid loss and loss expense obligations of the Association 
under the terms of its contracts and agreements. My opinion on the loss and loss adjustment expense 
reserves net of ceded reinsurance assumes that all ceded reinsurance is valid and collectible. 

The complete actuarial analysis is available on request. 

JM 



5C. Appointed Actuary Qualification 
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PO Box 99080, Austin, TX 78709-9090 | 1-800-979-6440 | www.texasfairplan.org 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:   February 6, 2025 

TO:  David Durden 
  General Manager 

FROM:  James Murphy, FCAS, MAAA 
  Chief Actuary, Vice President – Enterprise Analytics 

RE:  TFPA Appointed Actuary Qualifications 

Annual Statement instructions require the Appointed Actuary to provide qualification documentation to 
the Board of Directors on occasion of their appointment and on an annual basis thereafter. The Governing 
Committee most recently appointed me as the Appointed Actuary for the Texas FAIR Plan Association at 
its February 13, 2023 meeting. 

I graduated with a bachelor's degree in Mathematics from the University of Texas at Austin and have been 
a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries (MAAA) since 2004 and a Fellow of the Casualty 
Actuarial Society (FCAS) since 2005. I have over twenty-five years’ experience in property and casualty 
insurance, including over fifteen years with TFPA. I have met all continuing education requirements under 
Section 3 of the U.S. Qualification Standards for issuing Actuarial Opinions for 2024 and will continue to 
meet those requirements in 2025 through a combination of physical and virtual attendance at organized 
actuarial conferences and seminars and self-study. A detailed log of my continuing education credit hours 
is available on request. I meet all Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial 
Opinion in the United States as promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries as well as the 
requirements for a qualified actuary as set forth in the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions. 

JM 

 



5D. Rate Filing Update 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PO Box 99080, Austin, TX 78709-9090 | 1-800-979-6440 | www.texasfairplan.org 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:   February 6, 2025 

TO:  David Durden, General Manager 

FROM:  Jim Murphy, Chief Actuary 

RE:  TFPA 2024 Rate Filing Update 

The Texas FAIR Plan Association Governing Committee voted at its December 9, 2024 meeting to file for 
the full actuarial rate indications for all policy forms, limited to no more than a 25% change in any territory, 
and to update its deductible options, eliminating the 1% deductible and adding 3%, 4%, and 5% options. 
The filing was made January 13, 2025 with a proposed effective date of August 1, 2025. 

The Texas Department of Insurance is actively reviewing the filing and TFPA actuarial staff is currently in 
the process of responding to questions from the Department regarding the filing. By statute, TDI has 60 
days to approve or disapprove the filed rates, with an option to extend this period to 90 days at its 
discretion. 

A summary of the full rate indications, filed changes, and remaining indications by form follows: 

  
Product Indicated Filed Remaining 
Homeowners 9.3% 9.3% 0.0% 
Tenants -7.8% -7.8% 0.0% 
Condo 17.1% 16.9% 0.2% 
Dwelling (Fire) 26.5% 25.0% 1.2% 
Dwelling (EC) 37.8% 24.8% 10.4% 

 

JM 



5E. 2025 Funding; Reinsurance 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

PO Box 99080, Austin, TX 78709-9090 | 1-800-979-6440 | www.texasfairplan.org 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:   February 6, 2025 

TO:  David Durden, General Manager 

FROM:  Jim Murphy, Chief Actuary 

RE:  TFPA Funding for the 2025 Hurricane Season 

TFPA staff is working with Gallagher Re, the Association’s reinsurance broker, to begin preparations for 
the July 1 renewal of the TFPA reinsurance program for the 2025 hurricane season. 

Detailed exposure data has been provided to Gallagher Re for input into catastrophe models and they will 
be providing modeling results and an update on reinsurance market conditions at the February 24 TFPA 
Governing Committee meeting. 

Staff would look for a motion from the Governing Committee directing purchase of reinsurance for the 
2025 hurricane season at that February meeting. This is an accelerated decision timeline compared to 
prior years to allow the TFPA reinsurance to be fully placed prior to hurricane season, both to take better 
advantage of reinsurance capacity and to avoid potential coverage issues with active storms early in the 
hurricane season. 

An illustration of the expiring 2024 reinsurance program is attached for reference. 

JM 



Texas FAIR Plan Association

2024 Funding

Reinsurance Effective 7/1/24 ‐ 6/30/25

100‐Year PML

(Loss + 15% LAE)

50‐Year PML

(Loss + 15% LAE)

Probable Maximum Loss estimates based on TFPA exposures as of 3/31/24,

using average of RMS and Verisk near‐term per occurrence estimates and include a 15% provision for LAE

$10 Million

$558 Million

$10 Million Retained / Assessable (Second Event)

Unlimited Assessments to Members

(Reimbursable via Policy Surcharges)

$40 Million

$308 Million xs $250 Million Reinsurance Layer 2

(no reinstatement premium protection)

$250 Million

$30 Million Retained / Assessable (First Event)

$210 Million xs $40 Million Reinsurance Layer 1

(including 90.3% reinstatement premium protection)



Texas FAIR Plan Association

Governing Committee Meeting

February 24th, 2025

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO. 
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1/1/25 Property Reinsurance Market Update

General Themes

US MARKET
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Property Cat
Gallagher Re U.S. Cat Pricing Index
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US Nationwide
Risk Adjusted 

Change

Cat loss free % change -10% to 0%

Cat loss hit % change 0% to +15%

-4.4% rate movement witnessed 

at 1/1/2025 Renewals

General Themes • Reinsurers have benefitted by higher reinsurance pricing, tighter terms and conditions and the 

major reset in reinsurance attachment points

• Globally reinsurers are on track to produce a combined ratio near or below 90% and a low 

teen ROE for 2024

• Increased catastrophe retentions shielded reinsurers from 2024 cat losses

Catastrophe

Programs

• Pricing down on average, offsetting exposure increases

• Upper reinsurance layers experienced the steepest competition

• Texas: reinsurers concerned about frequency and severity of non-hurricane losses



2024 Reinsurance Structure

©2024 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO. 3

1-100 Year by Model w/ LAE*

Initial deposit premium: $73.6M, or 
50.4% of projected earned premium at 
time of 2024 placement 

Unlimited Assessment to Members

$558M

$308M xs $250M Reinsurance Coverage

Per Occurrence

Reinstatements 1@100%

$250M

$210M xs $40M Reinsurance Coverage

Per Occurrence

RPP purchased for 90.3%*

$40M

$30M xs $10M Second Event Coverage 

$10M
Retention

2024 Beryl Loss ($108M)

---- $448M Verisk (AIR) LT
---- $496M Verisk (AIR) NT

---- $620M RMS NT
---- $594M RMS LT

---- $558M Selection

• 2024 modeling results sourced from May 2024 Board packet. All perils OEP results, RMSv23 & AIR 

TSv10, both w/ Demand Surge and excluding Storm Surge. Loss amounts factored to include 15% 

for Loss Adjustment Expense



Historical Exposure

$15.2B

$26.4B

$9.7B $9.1B

$12.3B

$19.6B
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TFPA Historical Wind Exposure

• Figures above depict wind exposure only; does not include x-wind exposure

• Actual wind TIL nearly doubled from 2023 to 2024: $12.3B to $24.2B

• Projected Sept 2025 TIL is $37B, an increase of 88.8% from 2024 projection ($19.6B)

*$19.6B is revised 9/30/24 projection provided on May 16, 2024, after the May 6, 2024, Governing Committee Meeting
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+88.8% Growth 

in Projected TIL

2025
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Catastrophe Modeling Summary
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2024 Placement

3/31/2024

TSv12 TSv10

With Model 

Change

No Model 

Change

100 Yr PML - NO LAE $695,414 $389,911 78% 51%

100 Yr PML - 15% LAE $799,726 $448,398 78% 51%

100 Yr PML - NO LAE $735,447 $431,226 71% 49%

100 Yr PML - 15% LAE $845,764 $495,910 71% 49%

RLv23

100 Yr PML - NO LAE $516,845 

100 Yr PML - 15% LAE $594,371 

100 Yr PML - NO LAE $539,290 

100 Yr PML - 15% LAE $620,184 

TSv12 / RLv23

TSv10 / 

RLv23

With Model 

Change

No Model 

Change

100 Yr PML - NO LAE $735,005 $453,378 62% 50%

100 Yr PML - 15% LAE $845,256 $521,385 62% 50%

100 Yr PML - NO LAE $771,888 $485,258 59% 50%

100 Yr PML - 15% LAE $887,672 $558,047 59% 50%

50/50 Average

Long-Term View

Near-Term View

Long-Term View
$774,596 50%

$890,786 50%

Near-Term View
$808,329 50%

$929,579 50%

Near-Term View

RMS RLv23 No Model Change

Model
2025 Placement

11/30/2024
YOY Change

Verisk

Long-Term View

Verisk Touchstone v10 and v12; RMS RiskLink v23

Hurricane loss results include demand surge and exclude storm surge

Severe Convective Storm include demand surge where applicable

Data as of November 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024

Loss Results in $000's

Verisk model change: 

financial platform 

updates impacting how 

policy terms and model 

correlation & uncertainty 

are calculated

Latest Model Vintage, 50/50 AIR/RMS, 15% LAE Load 

Placement Year: 2025 2024

Data Vintage: 11/30/2024 3/31/2024 YOY Change

Total Limit $26,427,537 $15,179,465 74%

Risk Count 91,699 64,722 42%

Placement Year: 2025 2024

Data Vintage: 11/30/2024 3/31/2024 YOY Change

Total Limit $26,427,537 $15,179,465 74%

Risk Count 91,699 64,722 42%

Placement Year: 2025 2024

Data Vintage: 11/30/2024 3/31/2024 YOY Change

Total Limit $26,427,537 $15,179,465 74%

Risk Count 91,699 64,722 42%



Funding Structure & 1-100 Year Modeled Loss
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• Large growth in 100yr PML from 2023 to current

• Since 2018, TFPA has targeted the 1-100 yr modeled loss as total funding structure, per occurrence
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Retention to Wind TIL

Historical Reinsurance Retention to Exposure

©2024 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO. 7

• TFPA retention has been $30M - $40M since 2007

• Historically, retention to TIL = 0.30% ratio

Proj. 9/30/24 Proj. 9/30/25

$80M Retention

0.22%

$60M Retention

0.16%

$50M Retention

0.14%

$40M Expiring Retention

0.11%

20232022202120202019

*2019 – 2023 years depict actual TIL as of 10/31 of referenced year

$70M Retention

0.19%



Historical 1-100 Methodology for Selecting Reinsurance Limit
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*Bolded font denotes historical model methodology used by Committee, subject to change for 2025

TFPA Program RMS NT RMS LT Verisk NT Verisk LT

TFPA 

Selection*

Total Insured 

Policy Limit

2020 Program $460M $465M $380M $351M $422M $11,440M

2021 Program $421M $425M $357M $326M $391M $10,422M

2022 Program $390M $387M $335M $313M $362M $9,274M

2023 Program $398M $394M $331M $315M $365M $9,649M

2024 Program $620M $594M $496M $448M $558M $15,180M

2025 Program $930M $891M $846M $800M $888M $26,427M

% change YOY 50% 50% 71% 78% 59% 74%

Catastrophe Modeled 1-100 +15% LAE

* Historically, TFPA Board has selected the average of the highest RMS & highest Verisk (f.k.a. AIR) (avg NT & LT) w/o proj. exposure growth

Data evaluated as of March 31st

All figures include 15% LAE assumption

All perils, occurrence (OEP) with demand surge, excluding storm surge

2020: RMS v18.1 and Verisk T/6 modeled by prior broker

2021: RMS v18.1 and Verisk T/7.3 modeled by prior broker

2022: RMSv21 and Verisk T/9 - based on preliminary results at time of board meeting

2023: RMSv21 (2021 hurricane rates) and Verisk T/10

2024: RMSv23 and Verisk T/10

2025: RMSv23 and Verisk T/12



2025 Reinsurance Considerations
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848M xs 40M

Reinstatement: 

1@100%

RPP Purchased L1

2nd Event: 

30M xs 10M xs 30M

Retention

888M

$40M Retention

RPP L1 + 2nd Event

Spend

$150M - $160M

838M xs 50M

Reinstatement: 

1@100%

RPP Purchased L1

2nd Event: 

30M xs 20M xs 30M

Retention

888M

$50M Retention

RPP L1 + 2nd Event

Spend

$140M - $150M

828M xs 60M

Reinstatement: 

1@100%

RPP Purchased L1

2nd Event: 

40M xs 20M xs 40M

Retention

888M

$60M Retention

RPP L1 + 2nd Event

Spend

$128M - $140M

828M xs 60M

Reinstatement: 

1@100%

60M Retention

888M

$60M Retention

Spend

$105M - $120M

40M
50M 60M 60M

10M 20M 20M

Rate on Prem

52.4%

Rate on Prem

49.0%

Rate on Prem

45.3%

Rate on Prem

38.0%

Schematics not drawn to scale

Rate on Prem = Midpoint Spend over CY 2025 Projected Earned Premium = $295.8M

Additional structure options can be evaluated upon request, including less top end limit



2025 Reinsurance Considerations
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Option #

2025 Reinsurance Structure 

Considerations

Est. Gross Cost 

Range

Rate on Proj. CY25 

Earned Premium 

$295.8M

(at midpoint range)

1

$888M PML-Expiring Approach

$40M Retention w/ RPP layer 1 & 

2nd Event Retention $10M

$150M - $160M 52.4% $81.4M 111%

2

$888M PML

$50M Retention w/ RPP layer 1 & 

2nd Event Retention $20M

$140M - $150M 49.0% $71.4M 97%

3

$888M PML

$60M Retention w/ RPP layer 1 & 

2nd Event Retention $20M

$128M - $140M 45.3% $60.4M 82%

4
$888M PML

$60M Retention 
$105M - $120M 38.0% $38.9M 53%

All options included LAE

Additional structure options can be evaluated as requested.

Midpoint Change from 

2024 Deposit

2024 Reinsurance Program Deposit Premium

Percent of Total 

Reinsurance 

Spend

Rate on CY 2024 

Proj Earned 

Premium $146M

Cat Program 62,024,000$           84.3% 42.5%

RPP layer 1 only 7,550,000$             10.3% 5.2%

2nd Event drop-down ($30M xs $10M) 4,023,000$             5.5% 2.8%

73,597,000$           100.0% 50.4%



Benefits of Cat Bonds
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Diversify 

Capacity 

Providers

Competition

Flexibility

Certainty

• Cat bond investors are not typically linked to traditional reinsurance 

panels

• Capacity is less correlated to traditional market cycles

• Cat bonds increase the supply of capacity

• An underwritten Rule 144A placement maximizes syndication and 

supply

• Cat bond investors are open to a wide array of structures

• Variable resets provide flexibility to restructure within pre-defined 

constraints

• Cost is fixed for a multi-year period

If either market offers better pricing for a given 

layer size, why not buy all capacity there?

Supply and demand dictate that the marginal cost of 

extra capacity from the same capital source will be 

higher than that for the same portion from a different 

source

Traditional 
(Re)insurance 

Capacity

Traditional 
(Re)insurance and 
Cat Bond Capacity

Price

Available Capacity

A cat bond provides an alternative source of reinsurance capacity to complement traditional reinsurance



Appendix
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Appendix - Modeling Commentary
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It’s the way we do it.

GLOBAL / US / UK / EMEA DISCLAIMER

© Copyright 2024 Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. and subsidiaries. All rights reserved: No part of this document may be reproduced, stored 
in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, whether electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or 
otherwise, without the prior written permission of Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. Gallagher Re is a business unit that includes a number of 
subsidiaries and affiliates of Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. which are engaged in the reinsurance intermediary and advisory business.

All references to Gallagher Re below, to the extent relevant, include the parent and applicable affiliate companies of Gallagher Re. 
Nothing herein constitutes or should be construed as constituting legal or any other form of professional advice. This document is for 
general information only, is not intended to be relied upon, and action based on or in connection with anything contained herein 
should not be taken without first obtaining specific advice from a suitably qualified professional. The provision of any services by 
Gallagher Re will be subject to the agreement of contractual terms and conditions acceptable to all parties. 

Gallagher Re is a trading name of (i) Arthur J. Gallagher (UK) Limited, which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct 
Authority. Registered Office: The Walbrook Building, 25 Walbrook, London EC4N 8AW. Registered in England and Wales. Company 
Number: 1193013. www.ajg.com/uk, and (ii) Arthur J. Gallagher Nordic AB, formerly called Nordic Försäkring & Riskhantering AB, 
(“Nordic”). Nordic is authorised by the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority and incorporated in Sweden under company number 
556418-5014 with registered address at Mölndalsvägen 22, 412 63 Göteborg, Sweden. Nordic also offers and performs insurance 
distribution services/activities through its Belgian branch. The Belgian branch has its registered office at Posthofbrug 6-8 bus 5/134, 
2600 Berchem, company number 0743.567.257.  Nordic is also deemed authorised and regulated by the UK Financial Conduct 
Authority. UK branch registered in England and Wales under branch number BR021003, with registered address at The Walbrook 
Building, 25 Walbrook, London EC4N 8AW. Gallagher Re Inc., a New York corporation, operates in California and Pennsylvania as 
Gallagher Re Insurance Services, California License Number OBO1804.
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Gallagher Securities is a trade name used by Gallagher Securities Inc., a licensed broker dealer authorized and regulated by FINRA and a member of SIPC (“GSI”) and Gallagher 

Securities Limited (Registered number 2908053 and ARBN number 604 264 557), an investment business authorized and regulated by the UK Financial Conduct Authority and exempt 

from the requirement to hold an Australian Financial Services License under ASIC Class Order [03/1099]. Each of GSI and Gallagher Securities Limited are Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. 

companies. Securities products and services are offered through GSI and Gallagher Securities Limited and Reinsurance products are placed through affiliated reinsurance broking entities 

in the Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. group of companies. 

These materials have been prepared by Gallagher Securities based upon information from public or other sources. Gallagher Securities assumes no responsibility for independent 

investigation or verification of such information and has relied on such information being complete and accurate in all material respects. To the extent such information includes estimates 

and forecasts of future financial performance, Gallagher Securities has assumed that such estimates and forecasts have been reasonably prepared on bases reflecting the best currently 

available estimates. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy or completeness of such information and nothing contained herein is, or shall be relied 

upon as, a representation, whether as to the past, the present or the future. The information contained herein is not intended to provide the sole basis for evaluating and should not be 

considered a recommendation with respect to, any transaction or other matter. Gallagher Securities is not providing any advice on tax, legal or accounting matters and the recipient should 

seek the advice of its own professional advisors for such matters. Nothing in this communication constitutes an offer or solicitation to sell or purchase any securities and is not a 

commitment by Gallagher Securities (or any affiliate) to provide or arrange any financing for any transaction or to purchase any security in connection therewith. Gallagher Securities 

assumes no obligation to update or otherwise revise these materials. This communication has not been prepared with a view towards public disclosure under any securities laws and may 

not be reproduced, disseminated, quoted or referred to, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of Gallagher Securities. Information contained within this communication may 

not reflect information known to other employees in any other business areas of Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. and its affiliates.

Gallagher Securities Europe (“GSE”), an investment firm authorised under CIB number 17283 and regulated by the French Autorité de contrôle prudentiel et de resolution (whose 

registered address is 4, Place de Budapest – CS 92459 – 75436 Paris Cedex 09 (https://acpr.banque-france.fr)) and the Autorité des marchés financiers (whose registered address is 17, 

Place de la Bourse - 75002 Paris, France). Each of GSI, Gallagher Securities Limited and GSE are Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. companies and are referred to herein as "us" or "we".
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6. Internal Audit Status & Update 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: The Governing Committee – Texas FAIR Plan Association  

 

FROM: Dan Graves, Weaver - Internal Audit 

 

DATE: February 24, 2025 

 

SUBJECT: Status of Internal Audit Activities 

 

 

The following is our internal audit update representing current and planned activities: 
 

➢ Current Activities: 

 

Activity Description Status 

Customer Experience Complete 

Strategic Communications Complete 

Cash Management Complete 

Follow-Up Quarterly Discussion Complete 

 

➢ Upcoming Audits and Activities:  
 

Activity Description Timing 

Claims Processing Q1 2025 

Executive Management Q2 2025 

Information Security Q2 2025 

IT Services Q2 2025 

 

➢ ELT meetings: 

• Attended Executive Leadership Team and Operations meetings. 

 

 



  

TFPA Audit Findings Summary 

Internal Audit History 

Audit Fiscal 
Year 

 Total 
Findings  

 *Closed 
Findings  

 Open 
Findings  

Facilities 2020 1 1 - 
Actuarial 

2021 
3 3 - 

Governance 4 4 - 
Premium Taxes 1 1   
Secure Remote Work Practices & Vulnerability Mgmt 

2022 

2 2 - 
COOP / BCP 1 1 - 
Claims Processing - - - 
Reinsurance 2 - 2 
Underwriting and Policy Services 

2023 

3 1 2 
Actuarial 2 2 - 
AP & Expense Processing 3 2 1 
AR 1 1 - 
Facilities and Services - - - 
Leg and External Affairs 

2024 

- - - 
Database and Application Administration 8 8 - 
Application Development 2 2 - 
Legal and Compliance 2 1 1 
Financial Close and Reporting 2 1 1 
Cash Management 1 - 1 

Customer Experience 4 - 4 

Total   42 30 12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      



  

Current Open Items Summary 

Audit Fiscal 
Year 

 Total 
Findings  

 *Closed 
Findings  

 Open 
Findings  

Reinsurance 2022 2 - 2 
Underwriting and Policy Services 

2023 
3 1 2 

AP & Expense Processing 3 2 1 
Legal and Compliance 

2024 

2 1 1 

Financial Close and Reporting 2 1 1 

Cash Management 1 - 1 

Customer Experience 4 - 4 

Total Findings For Follow-Up   17 5 12 

     
*These are represented to be closed by the individuals responsible over the areas. Internal audit and Legal 
and Compliance is working together to validate the remediation of closed findings. 

 



Texas FAIR Plan Association  

Internal Audit Plan – Lookback (2023-2024) and Prospective (2025-2027) 
 

Process Area 
Last Report 

Date 

2024 

Inherent 

Risk Rating 

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Funding Sources and Reinsurance Nov. 2023 High  ✓     x   

Information Security Apr. 2022 High     x     

Emergency Planning May 2024 High    ✓       

Customer Experience N/A High    ✓     x 

Underwriting and Policy Services Nov. 2023 High  ✓     x   

Claims Processing Dec. 2022 High     x     

Actuarial (Pricing and Reserving) Sept. 2023 High  ✓       x 

Legislative and External Affairs Mar. 2024 High    ✓       

Information Technology Services Apr. 2022 High     x     

Database and Application Administration Apr. 2024 High    ✓   x   

Application Development Apr. 2024 High    ✓   x   

Strategic Communications Mar. 2021 Moderate    ✓       

Executive Management, Management Planning and Reporting May 2021 Moderate     x     

Legal & Compliance Mar. 2024 Moderate    ✓       

Financial Close and Reporting May 2024 Moderate    ✓       

Accounts Payable and Expense Processing Aug. 2023 Moderate  ✓       x 

Cash Management Aug. 2021 Moderate    ✓ L L L 

Payroll Dec. 2022 Low         x 

Accounts Receivable Oct. 2023 Low  ✓         

Premium Taxes Jul. 2021 Low           

L - limited annual procedures        

 



7. Underwriting Operational Review Update 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PO Box 99080, Austin, TX 78709-9080 | 1-800-979-6440 | texasfairplan.org 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:  January 31, 2025       

TO:  David Durden, General Manager 

FROM:  Michael Ledwik, Vice President, Underwriting 

RE:  Update on Underwriting Operational Results  

Fourth Quarter 2024 Results 

 

I. Overview: 

• 99.73% of the transactions were issued within 10 Days of receiving the application and 
payment 

a. 92% of the transactions were straight through processed by the system  
b. 8% of the transactions were referred by the system to Underwriting for additional 

information, review, and approval prior to issuance  
• 92.17% of calls were answered under 20 seconds  

 
 

II. Agency Compliance Audits:  
 
A standard sample of agencies (10) were selected in the fourth quarter of 2024 to verify 
compliance with the Texas FAIR Plan Association (TFPA) declination of coverage requirements and 
TFPA Producer Requirements and Performance Standards. All agents have active property and 
casualty insurance licenses.   
 

• 9 out of the 10 agents are fully compliant with the Audit requirements consisting of: 
o Signed applications  
o Signed eligibility statements  
o Declination documentation provisions  

• 1 agent had outstanding action items to fully be compliant with the Audit requirements 

 



8. Claims 
8A. Claims Operations – Overview  
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TFPA Claims Operations 2024 
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8B. Litigation Summary 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

TFPA Litigation Summary 

 
*NOIS: Notice of Intent to Sue 



  

TFPA Litigation Tracking Activity 

 

Litigation Quarter Summary 
Fourth Quarter 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1st Party 3rd Party 1st Party 3rd Party 1st Party 3rd Party
October 2 1 0 0 1 1
November 2 0 1 0 3 0
December 6 0 5 0 0 0

10 1 6 0 4 1

New Settled Closed
Summary of TFPA Claims in Suit
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1st Party 3rd Party 1st Party 3rd Party 1st Party 3rd Party
October 29 3 0 0 10 0
November 24 0 9 0 8 0
December 23 6 9 0 11 6

76 9 18 0 29 6    
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4 Summary of TFPA Claims with LORs

New Settled Closed



  

 

 
TFPA Claims Litigation 

December 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1st Party 3rd Party 1st party 3rd Party 1st Party 3rd Party Total
37 6 0 0 0 39 4 43

Normal 0 0 0 0
Beryl 2024 4 0 0 0
Houston 051624 2 0 0 0
Houston 012423 0 0 0 0

Beginning Inventory New Closed Ending Inventory

BreakdownDec-24

TFPA Claims in Suit

Event Total claims Total Suits Active Suits Total LORs Active LORS
Harvey 082517 18,007 319 2 170 0
Valentines Freeze 4,917 8 1 58 1
Houston 051624 1,643 2 1 15 11
Beryl 2024 10,106 5 5 96 85

Dec-24

TFPA Active Claims with Suits/LORs: Breakdown by CAT Event

1st Party 3rd Party 1st party 3rd Party 1st party 3rd Party 1st Party 3rd Party Total
153 23 6 11 6 6 0 153 6 159

Breakdown
Normal 5 6 4 6 0 0
Beryl 2024 16 0 5 0 4 0
Houston 051624 0 0 1 0 2 0
St Patrick 2024 1 0 1 0 0 0

Dec-24

TFPA Claims with LOR

Beginning Inventory New Closed Converted to Suit Ending Inventory



9A. IT System Enhancements 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                       
 

 
 

TWIA - PO Box 99090, Austin, TX 78709-9090 | 1-800-788-8247 | www.twia.org 

TFPA - PO Box 99080, Austin, TX 78709-9090 | 1-800-979-6440 | www.texasfairplan.org 

MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:   February 10, 2025 
 
TO:   David Durden, General Manager 
 
FROM:  Michael Eleftheriades, Interim CIO / VP IT 
 
RE:   TFPA Information Technology Status 
 
 
The following are key Projects that the Information Technology group is involved in: 
  
Cloud Migration Update 

• Project is on-going  

• User Acceptance Testing phase for core Insurance Suite Components (Billing Center, 
Policy Center, and Claims Center) began in December 

• User Acceptance Testing phase for Portals entered in February.  

• User Acceptance Testing phase for Enterprise Data Warehouse entered in February. 

• Go-live date still planned for Q2 2025 (weekend of April 25).  
 

Remote User Workstations 

• Proof of Concept to change connection methodology for Remote TFPA internal users 
successful. Rollout completed by End of January 2025 

AI Proof of Concept Project Kickoff. 

• Rollout of Microsoft Copilot to a very select few users in December to evaluate 
functionality and applicability to the organization.  

Systems are functioning well with monthly releases very limited to business-critical items 
selected and curated by the respective departments.  



9B. Communications and  
Legislative Affairs Update 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Q1 2025 TFPA Governing Committee Meeting: LEA Executive Summary  February 5, 2025 
 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:   February 5, 2025 

TO:   David Durden, General Manager 

FROM:   Anna Stafford, Senior Manager, Legislative & External Affairs 

RE:   Legislative & External Affairs Operational Highlights  

I. Legislative & Regulatory Affairs 

a) 88th Legislative Session: 

i. Interim Reports: In January, three legislative committees issued interim reports on 
property and casualty insurance topics for the 88th Session. The Governing Committee 
has received information on the reports. 

ii. Legislative Implementation: Staff continues to work with the Texas Department of 
Insurance as we finalize the development of forms related to FAIR Plan property owners’ 
association policies as required by House Bill 998. We understand that TDI has received 
two petitions for areas to be designated as underserved by the private market for this 
coverage. The FAIR Plan is prepared to issue policies if TDI makes these designations. 

b) 89th Legislative Session: The 89th Legislative Session convened on January 14. 

i. Legislation Filed: The filing deadline for legislation this session is March 14. To date, 
relatively few bills have been filed concerning the property and casualty insurance 
industry. The following bill will affect both FAIR Plan and TWIA. An updated list of bills we 
are tracking, including industry-related bills that may impact Association operations, is 
enclosed. 

• House Bill 2517 by Rep. Jeffrey Barry (Brazoria County): Relating to the applicability 
of premium and maintenance taxes to Texas Windstorm Insurance Association and 
Texas FAIR Plan Association. This bill would exempt TWIA and TFPA from premium & 
maintenance taxes. (TWIA Biennial Report recommendation) 

ii. Senate Activity: 

• Lt. Governor Dan Patrick has appointed committees for this session. The Senate 
Business & Commerce Committee's membership remains unchanged except for Sen. 
Brian Birdwell (Hood County), who has been replaced by Sen. Cesar Blanco (El Paso 
County). 

• The Committee held its first hearing on February 4, at which the Association was 
invited to testify on the issues listed below. The Governing Committee has been 
provided with a link to the video recording of the hearing. 



 

Q1 2025 TFPA Governing Committee Meeting: LEA Executive Summary  February 5, 2025 
 

o The impact of Hurricane Beryl on TWIA, including 2025 funding; 
o TWIA’s 2024 rate filing; and 
o TFPA’s growth and its impact on FAIR Plan's rates and funding. 

iii. House of Representatives Activity: Rep. Dustin Burrows (Lubbock County) was elected 
Speaker of the House, succeeding Rep. Dade Phelan (Jefferson County). We expect 
committee assignments to be made before the February 25 Board meeting and will report 
to the Board on appointments to the House Insurance Committee when that information 
is available. 

iv. Legislative Meetings: 

• Several Association staff members attended a “Meet the Regulator” event hosted by 
TDI in December, which allowed us to have informal discussions with senior 
Department officials.  

• At the invitation of the Speaker’s office, Association staff participated in a state 
agency information session at the Capitol in January. The event gave us the 
opportunity to provide Association information to several legislative staffers. 

• In December, Association staff met separately with staff from the Office of the 
Governor and the Office of the Lt. Governor to discuss legislative issues for the 
upcoming session. Association staff held meetings with the staff of the Senate 
Business & Commerce Committee and Committee members prior to the February 4 
Committee hearing. Staff also met with several legislators’ offices, primarily to discuss 
TWIA funding issues.  

II. Stakeholder Inquiries 

a) From October 1 to December 31, we responded to two routine inquiries from a legislator on FAIR 
Plan litigation, one inquiry from ICT about the FAIR Plan member company assessments, one 
inquiry from TDI about upcoming Governing Committee meetings, and one inquiry from a 
legislator on a constituent issue. 

 



TWIA and TFPA Legislation Status Page 1 Updated February 17, 2025 
 

  

TWIA & TFPA Legislation Status 
89th Texas Legislature 
 
Bills that would implement recommendations in TWIA’s 
Biennial Report are highlighted in green. 
 

Updated 2/17/2025 
 
TWIA Bills 
 
 

   

HB 2213 Rep. Ann Johnson (Harris County)  Filed 1/29/2025 
Relating to the composition of the board of directors of the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association. 
 
TWIA Impact: Changes the geographic requirement for TWIA inland Board members from 100 miles 
from the coast to outside of Tier 1. 

 

            Status: HB 2213 filed 1/29/2025. 
 
 

HB 2473 Rep. Lauren Ashley Simmons (Harris County) Filed 02/05/2025 
Relating to emergency insurance premium relief programs for certain residential property insurance 
policies. 
Association Impact: This bill would establish, subject to the appropriation of funds, a state relief 
program for homeowner’s insurance premiums and for TWIA policyholders. 

 

Status: HB 2518 filed 02/05/2025 
 
 

HB 2517 Rep. Jeffrey Barry (Brazoria County) Filed 02/05/2025 
Relating to the applicability of premium and maintenance taxes to Texas Windstorm Insurance 
Association and Texas FAIR Plan Association. 
 
Association Impact: This bill would exempt TWIA and TFPA from premium & maintenance taxes. 
(TWIA Biennial Report recommendation) 

 

Status: HB 2517 filed 02/05/2025 
 
 

HB 2518 Rep. Jeffrey Barry (Brazoria County) Filed 02/05/2025 
Relating to the use of installment premium payment plans on Texas Windstorm Insurance Association 
policies. 
 
Association Impact: This bill would prohibit the use of outside premium financing for TWIA policies. 
(TWIA Biennial Report recommendation) 

 

Status: HB 2518 filed 02/05/2025 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=HB2213
https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=HB2473
https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=HB2517
https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=HB2518
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HB 2841 Rep. John Smithee (Potter County) Filed 02/14/2025 
Relating to Texas Windstorm Insurance Association underwriting standards for new structures 
constructed in accordance with certain construction standards. 
 
Association Impact: This bill would make structures built to FORTIFIED standard automatically meet 
TWIA underwriting requirements.  

 

Status: HB 2841 filed 02/14/2025 
 
 
 
Industry Bills Potentially Affecting the Association 
  
 

 
 

  

HB 345  Rep. Mary Ann Perez (Harris County) Filed 11/12/2024 
Relating to an appraisal procedure for disputed losses under residential property insurance policies. 
 
TFPA Impact (TWIA excluded):  Requires an appraisal process if demanded by either the insurer or 
insured and outlines appraisal procedures. 

 

Status: HB 345 filed 11/12/2024. 
 
 

 
 

  

SB 458  Sen. Charles Schwertner (Williamson County) Filed 11/22/2024 
Relating to an appraisal process for disputed losses under personal automobile or residential property 
insurance policies. 
 
TFPA Impact (TWIA excluded): Requires an appraisal process if demanded by either the insurer or 
insured and requires TDI to establish appraisal procedures by rule. 

 

Status: SB 458 referred to Senate Business & Commerce Committee 02/03/2025. 
 

 
HB 854 Rep. Cassandra Garcia Hernandez (Dallas County) Filed 11/12/2024 
Relating to payment of the replacement cost of lost or damaged property under a homeowner's, 
renter's, or condominium owner's insurance policy. 
 
Association Impact: Requires initial payment of at least 80 percent of a claim on replacement cost 
coverage property insurance policies regardless of whether the insured has made or provided proof 
of repairs or replacement to the property. 

 

Status: HB 854 filed 11/12/2024. 
 
 

   

HB 1576 Rep. Tom Oliverson (Harris County)  Filed 12/11/2024 
Relating to a grant program for hurricane and windstorm loss mitigation for single-family residential 
property. 
 
Association Impact: Establishes a grant program administered by TDI for upgrades to residential 
properties to meet the Fortified standard or another standard submitted by an insurer and approved 
by TDI. (TWIA Biennial Report recommendation.) 

 

            Status: HB 1576 filed 12/11/2024. 
 

https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=HB2841
https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=HB345
https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=SB458
https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=HB854
https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=HB1576
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HB 2054 
SB 868 

Rep. Ken King (Hemphill County) 
Sen. Kevin Sparks (Midland County) 

Filed 1/23/2025 
Filed 1/22/2025 

Relating to the Rural Volunteer Fire Department Assistance Program and authorizing an increase in 
the assessment on certain insurers that fund the program. 

TFPA Impact: Would increase an assessment that FAIR Plan is subject to. 

Status: HB 2054 filed 1/23/2025. 
SB 868 referred to Senate Finance Committee 02/13/2025. 

. 

HB 2067 
SB 1006 

Rep. Dennis Paul (Harris County) 
Sen. Mayes Middleton (Galveston County) 

Filed 1/24/2025 
Filed 1/16/2025 

Relating to declination, cancellation, or nonrenewal of insurance policies. 

Association Impact: Requires insurers to give written explanations when denying, cancelling, or not 
renewing insurance policies. 

Status: HB 2067 filed 1/24/2025. 
SB 1006 filed 1/29/2025. 

https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=HB2054
https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=SB868
https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=HB2067
https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=89R&Bill=SB1006


9C. Procedure to Appoint Interim 
GM If Needed/Required 



MEMORANDUM
DATE: February 1, 2025  

TO: TWIA Board of Directors and TFPA Governing Committee 

FROM: Jessica Crass, VP, Legal & Compliance 

RE: General Manager Contingency Plan 

In the event the General Manager of the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association (TWIA) 
and the Texas FAIR Plan Association (TFPA) (together, the Associations) becomes suddenly 
incapacitated and unable to perform their duties due to injury, illness, or other unforeseen 
circumstances, the following steps will be taken: 

• Interim Appointment
o The Chair of the TWIA Board will designate an Interim General Manager after

conferring with Association staff. The Chair of the TFPA Governing Committee
will be notified of the appointment.

o Decision-Making Authority. The TWIA Board Chair will confer with staff to
determine the extent and any limitations of the Interim General Manager’s
powers regarding decision-making, contractual and signatory authority.

o Communication Protocol. The TWIA Board Chair will confer with staff to
determine the appropriate parties to be notified about the appointment,
including the initial anticipated timeframe.

o Continuity Resources. Staff will utilize protocols within the Associations’
existing policies, including the Business & Continuity Plan, Continuity of
Operations Plan, and Crisis Communications Plan, as needed to maintain
minimal disruption to the Associations’ operations.

o Regular Review. The TWIA Board Chair will confer with staff and determine
an anticipated end date to the Interim General Manager’s appointment and
establish a check-in frequency to monitor the General Manager’s status and
either end the Interim General Manager’s appointment or extend the
timeframe.



12. Future Meetings

May 5, 2025 – Marriott South 
Austin 

August 5, 2024 – Tremont House 
Galveston 
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